=
0= |
[ =]
3
[ |

5 = 8

N DO

o

o
O 5 = S § o
— w0 o T = O
® ,ysmr...“vZMku

ﬂmeﬂ.mmp

2°88° 26

(T &) 2> O
©
=
o
i

L7 Hom-sP0aT






EERBORRE

ROZLOZENY POHLED / EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG / SCHEMA DEMONTE / EXPLODED VIEW /

WIDOK ROZSTRZELONY / ROZLOZENY POHLAD / POSKNABEHMA CTAH . . . . ... oo .. 1
NAVOD KPOUZITI. . . oo 5
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG . .+ . oot oe e oot e e e e 2
INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION . . .« .\ oo v oot 43
INSTRUCTION . &« . oot oo oo e e 62
INSTRUKCJAOBSLUGH . . . . o o v oo oo e e e e e e 81
NAVODNAPOUZITIE . . . . o oot et e e 100
IHCTPYKLISI 3 EKCTIIYATALIIT . . . . o oo 119






ROZLOZENY POHLED / EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG / SCHEMA DI'EMVONTE | EXPLODED VIEW /
WIDOK ROZSTRZELONY / ROZLOZENY POHLAD / PO3KITAEHWW CTAH







ROZLOZENY POHLED / EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG / SCHEMA DEMONTE / EXPLODED VIEW /

WIDOK ROZSTRZELONY / ROZLOZENY POHLAD / PO3KNAIEHWUA CTAH

14 14







CZ Upozornéni

w N

'd

PRED POUZITIM ZARIZENi S| POZORNE PRECTETE VSECHNY POKYNY. USCHOVEJTE SI TYTO
POKYNY PRO BUDOUCI POUZITI.

. Plnou bezpetnost a u¢innost pouZiti je mozné dosahnout za predpokladu, Ze zafizeni je smontovano a pouzivané v souladu s témito

pokyny. Nezapomerite informovat v8echny uZivatele zafizeni o omezenich, varovanich a bezpeénostnich opatfenich. Nejsme zodpovédni
za problémy nebo zranéni zpisobené jednanim v rozporu s pravidly stanovenymi v této piirucce.

. Vyrobek se mize pouzivat pouze pro uréeny Ucel.
. Zafizeni je uréeno pouze pro pouZiti v domacnosti dospélymi osobami. Nenechavejte zafizeni na misté piistupném détem. Béhem tréninky

by déti mély byt pod dohledem dospélych.

. Pristroj by mél byt skladovan na suchém a teplém misté mimo pfimého sluneéniho zafen.

. Vlyvaruijte se kontaktu pocitace s vodou, protoZe voda by ho mohla poskodit nebo zpUsobit zkrat.

. Zafizeni neni vhodné pro rehabilitacni tcely.

. Zafizeni mlze pouzivat najednou jedna osoba.

. Zafizeni umistéte na rovny, stabilni a €isty povrch.

. K ochrané podlahy pod zafizenim se doporu¢uje pouZit koberec, podlozku nebo jiny podklad.

. Pod strojem v oblasti montaze poloZte vhodnou zakladnu (napf. gumovou podlozku, dfevénou zékladnu atd.), aby nedo$lo ke znecisténi.

. Pred zahajenim tréninku zkontrolujte, zda je zafizeni kompletni a zda jsou vSechny Easti na svém misté.

. Pokud mate jakékoliv zdravotni problémy / chronickd onemocnéni nebo jde-li 0 va$ prvni trénink na tomto typu vybaveni, pfed zahajenim

cviceni se poradte se svym Iékafem. Nespravny nebo nadmérny trénink mize zpUsobit zranéni.

. Pred pouzitim zafizeni se zahfejte.
. Pokud béhem cviceni na pfistroji pocitujete bolest, nepravidelny srde¢ni rytmus, du$nost, zavraté nebo nevolnost, okamzité prestarite cvicit.

Pred pokracovanim v cviceni byste méli vyhledat lékarskou pomoc.

. Nenoste dlouhé, volné obleeni, které by se mohlo zachytit v pohyblivych ¢astech.

. Zafizeni pouZivejte pouze tehdy, kdyZ je v pofadku z technické stranky. Pokud béhem pouzivani zjistite poskozeni nékterych komponentt

nebo uslysite rusivy zvuk ze zafizeni, pfestarite cvicit. Nepouzivejte zafizeni, dokud se problém nevyfesi.

. Neprovadéjte zadné opravy zafizeni kromé téch, které jsou popséany v této pfirucce. V piipadé jakychkoliv problémd kontaktujte servis

(kontaktni Udaje jsou uvedeny dale v pfirucce).

. Minimélni volny prostor potfebny pro bezpeény provoz zafizeni ¢ini ne méné nez dva metry.
. Maximalni povolena hmotnost uzivatele je 150 kg.
. Zafizeni bylo vyrobeno v souladu s normou I1SO 20957-9:2017-03.



(094

Montaz

Seznam dilu

C. Popis Ks. C. Popis Ks.
1 Hlavni ram 1 32 Objimka @20x30 2
2 Levy sloupek drZaku 1 38 Levy néaslap 1
3 Leva zékladna nohy 1 39 Pravy naslap 1
4 Prava zakladna nohy 1 40 Sroub M8x25 4
5 Konektor 2 4 Podlozka @8x@20x2.0 6
6 Pravy sloupek drzéku 1 42 Podlozka @8x@25x2.0 4
8 Zadni ram 1 57 NoZicka 6
9 Sloupek pogitate 1 59 Sroub M8x80 2
10 Drzak 1 60 Zatka M8 2
" Levé rameno drzaku 1 61 Sroub M8x15 12
12 Pravé rameno drzéku 1 65 Zastrcka M8 2
13 Predni stabilizator 1 66 Kabel L=750 1
15 Stfedni kabel poCitace 1 69 Kabel snimace pulsu 1
16 Zatka @38 4 7 Pocitaé 1
17 Sroub M8x20 2 72 Sroub M5x10 4
18 Pruzna podlozka @8 12 73 Drzék na napoje 1
19 Zakiivena podlozka @8x@33x2.0 2 74 Vrut ST4.8x15 2
20 Velka podlozka @19x@25x2.0 2 106 Podpéra ve tvaru U 2
22 Pruzna podlozka @19x@26x0.3 2 108 | Sroub M8x50 2
24 Sroub M8x49 4 109 Podlozka @8x@16x1.5 2
25 Zahnuta podlozka @8x@16x1,5 10 14 Napéjeci kabel 1
26 Matice M8 6 16 Napéjeci zdroj L = 2000 mm 1
30 Zastrcka S18 10 17 Mazivo 1
31 Osa @16x65,5 4 118 Mazivo PTFE 1




Montazni navod







>N
(O
b

{ ==

o
=
N
(&



>N
(O
b

{ ==

o
=
N
(&




>N
(O
b

{ ==

o
=
N
(&)




>N
(O
b

{ ==

o
=
N
(&










>N
(O
b

{ ==

o
=
N
(&)

15



>N
(O
b

{ ==

o
=
N
(&

Vyrovnavani

<
]
0
SN
<]
c
=
L
]
©
>
©
c
s
e
=
=
S
S
£
S
a
=
5]
N
=
©
N
S
=
o
=]
a
2
S
o
S
o

16



CZ Montaz

Prilepeni nalepky*

1. Pro spravnou aplikaci o€istéte povrch, na ktery ma byt nalepka umisténa. Pouzijte k tomu jemny Cistici prostfedek, vodu nebo speciaini
odmastovaci prostfedek. Povrch osuste Cistym, suchym hadfikem.

2. Odstranite ochrannou vrstvu z nalepky. Umistéte nalepku na pfedem pfipraveny povrch. Pomoci stérky nélepku zarovnejte a odstrarite
pfipadné vzduchové bubliny.

3. Chcete-li nalepku trvale odstranit, pouZijte specialni odstrafiova¢ nalepek.

*tyka se produktli s nalepkami v sadé



CZ Obsluha pocitace

1. Displej

B3 worseoar

2. Udaje zobrazené na displeji

PROGRAM Zobrazi vybrany program.

LEVEL Zobrazuije Urover odporu.

TIME Zobrazuje celkovy ¢as od zacatku tréninku.
SPEED Zobrazuje aktudlni rychlost.

DIST Zobrazi aktudlni vzdalenost ujetou b&hem tréninku.
CAL Zobrazuje spalené kalorie od za¢atku tréninku.
TARGET HR Zobrazi nastaveny maximalni trover tepu.

PULSE Zobrazuje zméfeny puls.

3. Funkce tlacitek

+ Spousti pocitac.

+ Zahdji a zastavi trénink.

+ Spousti a ukon¢uje program BODY FAT.

+ Resetuje v8echna nastaveni. Pro resetovani dat podrzte tlacitko po dobu 3 sekund.

sST/SP

18



CZ Obsluha pocitace

ZvySuje hodnotu vybrané funkce.
Zvy3uje odolnost béhem tréninku.

®
©

Snizuje hodnotu vybrané funkce.
Snizuje stuperi odporu béhem tréninku.

Pfi zobrazovani hodnoty pulsu vam umoZiuje prejit na funkci RECOVERY - test, ktery hodnoti vasi fyzickou zdatnost na
z&kladé miry normalizace pulsu po tréninku.

RECOVERY | | Po ukonéeni tréninku poloZte ruce na pulzni senzory, stisknéte RECOVERY a pfidrzte ruce na senzorech po dobu
1 minuty. Pogita¢ zobrazuje Uroven zdatnosti na stupnici od 1 do 6, kde F1 je nejlepsi vysledek a F6 je nejhorsi.
MODE + Umoziuje zménit zobrazeni funkci béhem tréninku z RPM na SPEED, ODO na DIST, WATT na CAL.
ENTER + UmozZiiuje vybrat parametr nebo program a potvrdit nastavené hodnoty parametrd a vybrané rezimy.

4. Hlavni funkce pocitace

4.1. Vybér programu

+ Pomoci tlacitek + a - vyberte pfislusny program. Potvrdte stisknutim ENTER.

+ Pomoci tlaitek + a - nastavte pfislusné hodnoty pro dal$i parametry zobrazené na obrazovce: ¢as (TIME), vzdalenost (DIST), kalorie (CAL)
a vék (AGE). Zmérite hodnotu parametru pomoci klaves + a -. Potvrdte stisknutim ENTER.

+ Po nastaveni véech parametri zahajte trénink stisknutim ST/ SP.

4.2. Manualni program (P1)

+ V hlavni nabidce vyberte program MANUAL.

+ Pomoci + a - nastavte pfisluSné hodnoty pro nasledujici parametry zobrazené na obrazovce.
+ Po nastaveni véech parametri zahajte trénink stisknutim ST/ SP.

+ Béhem tréninku mizete zménit Groveri odporu.

4.3. Prednastavené programy (P2 - P7)

+ Vlyberte si jeden ze 6 hotovych program0: P2 - P7. Kazdy program méa 16 drovni odporu.
+ Pomoci + a - nastavte pfisluSné hodnoty pro dalSi parametry zobrazené na obrazovce.
+ Po nastaveni véech parametri zahaijte trénink stisknutim ST/ SP.

4.4. Program BODY FAT (P8)

+ Vlyberte program BODY FAT.

+ Nastavte hodnoty parametr(i: pohlavi, vys$ka, hmotnost a vék pomoci + a -. Potvrdte stisknutim ENTER.

+ Stisknéte tlacitko ST / SP a obéma rukama uchopte snimace pulzu.

+ Po 10 sekundéach méfeni zobrazi po€ita¢ nasledujici vypocty: FAT -% télesného tuku, BMR - bazaini metabolismus, BMI - index télesné
hmotnosti a BODY TYPE - 5 typU figury v zavislosti na obsahu télesného tuku.

« Stisknutim tlacitka ST / SP program ukongite.

4.5. Program TARGET H.R (P9)

+ Vlyberte program TARGET H.R. Potvrdte stisknutim ENTER.
+ Pomoci + a - nastavte pfislu$né hodnoty pro dalSi parametry zobrazené na obrazovce. Potvrdte stisknutim ENTER.
+ Po nastaveni v8ech parametrii zahajte trénink stisknutim ST/ SP.
Pozor! Pokud se naméfeny puls b&hem tréninku lisi + / - 5 od nastavené hodnoty, po¢ita¢ automaticky upravi z4téz, dokud se puls normalizuje.



CZ Obsluha pocitace

4.6. H.R.C program (P10-12)

+ V tomto programu nastavite horni limit tepu a program fidi, abyste jej nepfekracovali. Trénink je rozdélen do zon, které umozriuji snadny vybér
a sledovani intenzity tréninku. Maximalni tep nastavite nasledovné:
HRmax = maximaini tep (220 let).
Priklad: 30lety, 220-30 = 190 tepli / min (bpm).
V tomto programu méte na vybér 3 typy tréninku:
- P10 - 60% HRmax,
- P11-75% HRmax,
- P12 - 85% HRmax.
+ Vlyberte program TARGET H.R. Potvrdte stisknutim ENTER.
+ Pomoci + a - nastavte piislusné hodnoty pro dal$i parametry zobrazené na obrazovce. Potvrdte stisknutim ENTER.
+ Po nastaveni véech parametri zahajte trénink stisknutim ST/ SP.

4.7. Uzivatelsky program (P13)

Program vam umozni vytvofit si viastni trénink.
+ Vlyberte uZivatelsky program U1 - P13. Potvrdte stisknutim ENTER.
+ Pomoci + a - nastavte pfislusné hodnoty pro dal$i parametry zobrazené na obrazovce (Cas, vzdalenost, cal, vék, urover odporu). Potvrdte
stisknutim ENTER.
+ Po nastaveni véech parametri zahajte trénink stisknutim ST/ SP.
Pozor! Pokud se hodnota parametru odpocitava z vybrané hodnoty na nulu, po¢ita¢ po ukonéeni pocitani vyda zvuk.

20



CZ Tréninkovy plan

Pravidelné pouzivani zafizeni prospéje vaSemu zdravi. Zlepsi fyzickou kondici, celkovou pohodu a posili svaly. V kombinaci se spravnou stravou
muze pfispét k hubnuti.

1. Rozcvicka
Tato faze cviceni pomaha zlepsit krevni obéh v celém téle a pfipravit svaly na zvySenou fyzickou ndmahu. Snizuje také riziko kfe¢i nebo poranéni

svall. Doporucuje se provést nékolik protahovacich cviceni, jak je uvedeno nize. Kazdé cviceni by mélo trvat priblizné 30 sekund. Nezatézujte
svaly! Pokud pocitujete bolest, prestarite cvicit nebo snizte rozsah pohybu.

2. Faze tréninku

Tato faze je hlavni fazi tréninku. Méli byste cvicit vlastnim, pomémé stabilnim tempem, abyste dosahli srde¢ni rytmus odpovidajici va§emu véku,
jak je to znazornéno na grafu. Tato faze by méla trvat minimalné 12 minut.

D Puls

00 b
180

160 .. g
g Max

&
85%

120

70%
100

80

55 60 - i Ve

20 25 30 35 40 45 50

3. Relaxacni faze

Cilem této faze je uvolnéni svalli a kardiovaskulamiho systému a vraceni vSech ,parametri” (krevni tlak, frekvence dychani, srdecni frekvence
a jiné) do stavu pred cviéenim. Toto je opakovani rozcvicky se snizenou rychlosti pohybu. Tato faze by méla byt nejkratsi — ¢as cvi€eni asi 5 minut.
Béhem této faze by se nemély namahat svaly. Relaxaéni fazi by nemélo vynechat.

21



1. Zafizeni vyzaduje pravidelnou Udrzbu. Méla by byt provedena nejméné kazdych 20 hodin provozu zafizeni.

2. Udrzba zahrnuje kontrolu:

+ pohyblivé Easti zafizeni, tj. kontrola, zda jsou spravné namazané. Pokud ne, namazte je. Doporucuje se pouzivat specialni maziva pro
loZiska kol nebo pro fitness zafizeni.

+ vSechny ¢asti zafizenti, tj. dotaZeni Sroubl a matic,
+ napéjeci kabely (pokud jsou v pfistroji) kvili poskozeni.

3. K Cisténi zafizeni pouzivejte mékky hadfik mirmé navihéeny vodou nebo pfipadné vodou s mydlem. Nepouzivejte Zadné silné Cistici

prostfedky a ani materialy, které mohou zafizeni poskodit. Zviastni pozornost je tfeba vénovat plastovym komponentim.
4. Po kazdém pouziti odstranite ze zafizeni vSechny stopy potu a necistot.

CZ Reseni problému

Problém

Reseni

N

. Demontuijte pocita¢ a zkontrolujte, zda jsou kabely spravné pfipojeny a zda nejsou

Pocita¢ nezobrazuje udaje. poékozenlyA . , ; -
2. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou baterie viozeny spravné.
3. Vyméte baterie za nové.
'Z)Z[:;ievrzn\?ydava rusivé zvuky béhem Zkontrolujte, zda jsou vSechny ¢asti zafizeni spravné namontovany. Utahnéte Srouby.
1. Ujistéte se, ze prevody méfeni pulsu jsou spravné pfipevnény.
- 2. Aby jste zajistili spravne méfeni pulsu drZte obé dlané na senzorech.
Neukazuji se hodnoty pulsu, nebo . e . Lo
- . Pamatuijte, ze systémméfeni pulsu nemusi byt zcela presny.
hodnoty jsou Spatné. o~ . . o N p - .
3. P¥ili§ pevné uchopeni senzorl pulsu. Drzte dlané na senzorech pulsu a nesvirejte dlané

prili§ pevné.

Zafizeni neni stabilni.

Nastavte koncovku zadniho stabilizatoru tak, aby jste dali stroj do roviny.

22




CZ Zaruka

Zaruéni podminky

1. Zakaznik méa nasledujici moznosti uplatnéni reklamace:
+ prostfednictvim krokll na webové strance: https://hop-sport.cz/info/reklamace-zaruka/
* pisemné na adresu:
Hegen Cesko s.r.0.
Stavbar 2201/36,
734 01 Karvina-Mizerov
Ceska republika
+ e-mailem: info@hop-sport.cz
2. Reklamace véetné odstranéni vady musi byt vyfizena a kupujici o tom musi byt informovan nejpozdgji do tficeti (30) dnd ode dne uplatnéni
reklamace, pokud se prodavajici s kupujicim nedohodne na delsi Ihité. Pokud je tfeba poslat produkt na opravu do zahrani¢i nebo dovézt
nahradni dily ze zahranici, oprava mize trvat déle.
3. Poutije se pravo zemé, do které bylo zbozi dodéno, véetné zaruénich ustanoveni. Neplati Umluva OSN o smlouvach o mezinarodni koupi
zbozi.
4. Zaruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni zplisobena nespravnym pouzivanim.

CZ Ochrana zivotniho prostredi

in
S

Tento vyrobek je dodavan v obalu, aby byl chranén pfed moznym poskozenim béhem prepravy. Obaly jsou vyrobené ze
surovin, které Ize recyklovat. Tyto materialy vyhazujte podle jejich typu.

Opotfebovana elektricka zafizeni (véetné pocitadla) jsou druhotné suroviny — nesmi se vyhazovat do kontejnerti na domovni
odpady, protoze mohou obsahovat latky nebezpeéné pro lidské zdravi a Zivotni prostfedi! Prosime o aktivni podporu efektivniho
hospodareni s pfirodnimi zdroji a ochranu zivotniho prostfedi, pouzité zafizeni odevzdejte do sbérny pro skladovani druhotnych
surovin — pouzitych elektrickych zafizeni.

23



DE Warnungen A

w N

VOR DEM GEBRAUCH LESEN SIE DIE GESAMTE BEDINGUNGSANLEITUNG AUFMERKSAM DURCH.
BEWAHREN SIE DIE ANLEITUNG ZUM SPATEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUF.

. Die volle Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit bei Gebrauch kann erreicht werden, wenn das Gerat gemaR den Anweisungen zusammengebaut

und verwendet wird. Denken Sie daran, die Benutzer des Gerats Uber alle Einschrankungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtsmafnahmen
zu informieren. Wir sind nicht verantwortlich fiir Probleme oder Verletzungen, die durch einen VerstoRl gegen die in diesem Handbuch
festgelegten Regeln verursacht werden.

. Das Produkt darf nur fir seine Bestimmung verwendet werden.
. Das Gerét ist nur fiir den Hausgebrauch durch Erwachsene bestimmt. Lassen Sie das Gerat nicht an einem fiir Kinder zuganglichen Ort.

Wahrend des Trainings sollten Minderjahrige unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen sein.

. Das Gerét sollte an einem trockenen und warmen Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung gelagert werden.

. Vermeiden Sie, dass der Computer mit Wasser in Kontakt kommt, da dies Beschadigungen oder einen Kurzschluss verursachen kann.

. Das Gerét ist nicht fir Rehabilitationszwecke geeignet.

. Jeweils eine Person kann das Gerat benutzen.

. Stellen Sie das Gerat auf eine ebene, stabile, saubere und freie Oberfléche.

. Es wird empfohlen, einen Teppich, eine Matte oder eine andere Unterlage zu verwenden, um den Boden unter dem Gerét zu schiitzen.

. Legen Sie im Montagebereich eine geeignete Unterlage (z. B. eine Gummimatte, eine Holzunterlage usw.) unter das Gerat, um

Verschmutzungen zu vermeiden.

. Bevor Sie mit dem Training beginnen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Geréat vollstandig und alle Teile vorhanden sind.
. Wenn Sie gesundheitiiche Probleme / chronische Krankheiten haben oder zum ersten Mal mit dieser Art von Gerét trainieren, konsultieren

Sie vor dem Training einen Arzt oder Spezialisten. Falsches oder libermaRiges Training kann zu Verletzungen fiihren.

. Warmen Sie sich auf, bevor Sie das Gerat benutzen. i
. Wenn Sie wahrend des Trainings Schmerzen, unregelméRigen Herzschlag, Atemnot, Schwindel oder Ubelkeit versptiren, brechen Sie das

Training sofort ab. Bevor Sie das Trainingsprogramm fortsetzen, sollten Sie einen Arzt aufsuchen.

. Tragen Sie keine langen, losen Kleidungsstiicke, die sich in beweglichen Teilen verfangen kénnten.
. Denken Sie daran, die an den Pedalen befestigten Riemen festzuschnallen.
. Verwenden Sie das Gerat nur, wenn es technisch einwandfrei ist. Wenn Sie wahrend des Gebrauchs fehlerhafte Komponenten finden oder

stérende Gerausche vom Gerét hdren, unterbrechen Sie das Training. Benutzen Sie das Gerat erst, wenn das Problem behoben ist.

. Nehmen Sie nur die beschriebenen Einstellungen oder Anderungen am Gerét vor, die in diesem Handbuch beschrieben sind. Bei Problemen

wenden Sie sich bitte an den Service (Die Kontaktdaten finden Sie spéter im Handbuch).

. Der fiir den sicheren Betrieb des Geréts erforderliche Mindestfreiraum betragt mindestens zwei Meter.
. Das maximal zuléssige Benutzergewicht betragt 150 kg.
. Das Gerat wurde gemaR der Norm ISO 20957-9:2017-03 hergestellt.

24




DE Montage

Stuickliste

Teil-Nr. Bezeichnung Stk. Teil-Nr. Bezeichnung Stk.
1 Hauptrahmen 1 32 Hlse @20x30 2
2 Handhebel links 1 38 Linkes Pedal 1
3 Linke Pedalstange 1 39 Rechtes Pedal 1
4 Rechte Pedalstange 1 40 Schraube M8x25 4
5 Verbindungsrohr 2 41 Unterlegscheibe @8x@20x2.0 6
6 Handhebel rechts 1 42 Unterlegscheibe @8x@25x2.0 4
8 Hinterer Hauptrahmen 1 57 Ausgleichsschraube 6
9 Computersaule 1 59 Schraube M8x80 2
10 Lenker 1 60 Gebogende Unterlegscheibe @8x@25x2.0 2
" Linkes Handhebeloberteil 1 61 Schraube M8x15 12
12 Rechtes Handhebeloberteil 1 65 Hutmutter 2
13 Voderer Standfull 1 66 Kabel L=750 1
15 Mittleres Computerkabel 1 69 Sensorkabel 1
16 Endkappe @38 4 7 Computer 1
17 Schraube M8x20 2 72 Schraube M5x10 4
18 Federscheibe @8 12 73 Getréankehalterung 1
19 Gebogene Unterlegscheibe 2 74 Schraube ST4.8x15 2
20 GroRe Unterlegscheibe @19x@25x2.0 2 106 U-formiger Biigel 2
22 Federscheibe @19x@26x0.3 2 108 Schraube M8x50 2
24 Schraube M8x49 4 109 Unterlegscheibe @8x@16x1.5 2
25 Gebogene Unterlegscheibe @8x@16x1.5 10 14 Netzkabel 1
26 Schraubenmutter M8 6 16 Stromversorgung L = 2000mm 1
30 Kappe 10 "7 Schmiermittel 1
31 Achse @16x65.5 4 118 PTFE-Schmiermittel 1

25




(%]
(@)
©
b
{ ==
(®)
=
Ll
(]

Montageanleitung




DE Montage %




(%]
(@)
©
b
{ ==
o
=
Ll
(]




(%]
(@)
©
b
{ ==
o
=
Ll
(]




(%]
(@)
©
b
{ ==
o
=
Ll
(]

30



(%]
(@)
©
b
{ ==
o
=
Ll
(]




DE Montage %




DE Montage %

33



(%]
(@)
©
b
{ ==
o
=
Ll
(]

(=]

34



(%]
(@)
©
b
{ ==
o
=
Ll
(]

Nivellierung

<
)
=
@
IS
<=
<
o
=
[
i)
£
=
P
o)
<
c
S
s
©
@0
=
]
w
1S
@
o]
£
©
>
(O]
«
@
©
Q@
(2]
c
K
IS
(2]

35



DE Montage %

Anbringung des Aufklebers*

1. Fir eine korrekte Anbringung muss die Oberflache, auf der der Aufkleber angebracht werden soll, gereinigt werden. Verwenden Sie dazu ein
mildes Reinigungsmittel, Wasser oder ein spezielles Entfettungsmittel. Trocknen Sie die Oberflache mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch ab.

2. Entfernen Sie die Schutzschicht von dem Aufkleber. Legen Sie den Aufkleber auf die vorbereitete Oberflache. Verwenden Sie einen Rakel,
um den Aufkleber auszurichten und eventuelle Luftblasen zu entfernen.

3. Um den Aufkleber dauerhaft zu entfernen, verwenden Sie einen speziellen Aufkleberentferner.

*gilt fiir Produkte mit Aufklebern im Set

36



DE Computeranleitung

1. Display

B3 worseoar

2. Computer Anzeige

PROGRAM Zeigt das ausgewahlte Programm an.
LEVEL Zeigt die Widerstandsstufe an.
TIME Zeigt die Gesamtzeit seit Beginn des Trainings an.
SPEED Zeigt die aktuelle Geschwindigkeit an.
DIST Zeigt die tatséchlich zurlickgelegte Strecke an.
CAL Zeigt die verbrannten Kalorien an.
TARGET HR Zeigt den eingestellten Maximalpegel an.
PULSE Zeigt den gemessenen Puls an.
3. Tasten

« Startet den Computer.

+ Startet und beendet das Training.

+ Startet und beendet das Programm BODY FAT.

+ Setzt alle Einstellungen zurlick. Um die Daten zurlickzusetzen, halten Sie die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt.

sST/SP

37



DE Computeranleitung

Erhoht den Wert der ausgewahlten Funktion.
Erhoht den Widerstand wéhrend des Trainings.

®
©

Reduziert den Wert der ausgewahlten Funktion.
Reduziert den Widerstand wéhrend des Trainings.

Wahrend der Pulswert anzeigt wird, kdnnen Sie zur RECOVERY-Funktion wechseln - einem Test, der Ihre kdrperliche
Fitness anhand der Normalisierungsrate des Pulses nach dem Training bewertet.

RECOVERY | * Legen Sie nach Beendigung lhres Trainings lhre Hande auf die Pulssensoren, driicken Sie RECOVERY und halten
Sie lhre Hande 1 Minute lang auf den Sensoren. Der Computer zeigt den Wirkungsgrad auf einer Skala von 1 bis 6 an,
wobei F1 das beste Ergebnis und F6 das schlechteste ist.
MODE + Sie kénnen die Funktionsanzeige wahrend des Trainings von RPM auf SPEED, ODO auf DIST, WATT auf CAL &ndern.
ENTER * Hier kdnnen Sie einen Parameter oder ein Programm auswahlen und die eingestellten Parameterwerte und ausgewahiten

Modi bestatigen.

4. Hauptfunktionen des Computers

4.1. Programmauswahl

+ Wahlen Sie mit den Tasten + und - das entsprechende Programm aus. Bestatigen Sie mit ENTER.

+ Stellen Sie mit den Tasten + und - die entsprechenden Werte fiir die auf dem Bildschirm angezeigten Parameter ein: Zeit (ZEIT), Entfernung (DIST),
Kalorien (CAL) und Alter (AGE). Andern Sie den Parameterwert mit den Tasten + und -. Bestétigen Sie mit ENTER.

+ Nachdem Sie alle Parameter eingestellt haben, driicken Sie ST / SP, um das Training zu starten.

4.2. Manuelles Programm (P1)

+ Wahlen Sie im Hauptmenti das Programm MANUAL.

+ Verwenden Sie + und -, um die entsprechenden Werte fiir die nachfolgenden Parameter festzulegen, die auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt werden.
+ Nachdem Sie alle Parameter eingestellt haben, driicken Sie ST/ SP, um das Training zu starten.

+ Wahrend des Trainings kénnen Sie die Widerstandsstufe &ndern.

4.3. Vordefinierte Programme (P2 - P7)

+ Wahlen Sie eines von sechs vorgefertigten Programmen: P2 - P7. Jedes Programm hat 16 Widerstandsstufen.
+ Verwenden Sie + und -, um die entsprechenden Werte fiir die nachfolgenden Parameter festzulegen, die auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt werden.
+ Nachdem Sie alle Parameter eingestellt haben, driicken Sie ST/ SP, um das Training zu starten.

4.4. BODY FAT-Programm (P8)

+ Wahlen Sie das Programm BODY FAT.

+ Stellen Sie die Werte fiir die Parameter ein: Geschlecht, Groe, Gewicht und Alter mit + und -. Bestéatigen Sie mit ENTER.

+ Driicken Sie ST/ SP und fassen Sie die Pulssensoren mit beiden Handen an.

+ Nach 10 Sekunden zeigt der Computer die folgenden Berechnungen an: FAT -% Kérperfett, BMR - Grundumsatz, BMI - Body Mass Index und
BODY TYPE - 5 Kérpertypen je nach Korperfettgehalt.

+ Driicken Sie ST/ SP, um das Programm zu beenden.

4.5. TARGET H.R (P9) Programm

+ Wahlen Sie das Programm TARGET H.R. Bestétigen Sie mit ENTER.
+ Verwenden Sie + und -, um die entsprechenden Werte fiir nachfolgende Parameter festzulegen, die auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt werden.
Bestatigen Sie mit ENTER.
+ Nachdem Sie alle Parameter eingestellt haben, driicken Sie ST/ SP, um das Training zu starten.
ACHTUNG! Wenn der gemessene Puls wéhrend des Trainings um +/- 5 vom eingesteliten Wert abweicht, passt der Computer die Last automatisch
an, bis sich der Puls normalisiert.

38



DE Computeranleitung

4.6. H.R.C.-Programm (P10-12)

+ In diesem Programm legen Sie die Obergrenze Ihrer Herzfrequenz fest und das Programm steuert Sie, diese nicht zu tiberschreiten. Das
Training ist in Zonen unterteilt, die eine einfache Auswahl und Uberwachung der Trainingsintensitat erméglichen. Sie stellen Ihre maximale
Herzfrequenz wie folgt ein:

HRmax = Maximale Herzfrequenz (220-Alter).

Beispiel: 30 Jahre alt, 220-30 = 190 Schiége / min (bpm).

In diesem Programm haben Sie drei Arten vom Training zur Auswahl:
- P10 - 60% HRmax,
- P11-75% HRmax,
- P12 - 85% HRmax.

+ Wahlen Sie das Programm TARGET H.R. Bestétigen Sie mit ENTER.

+ Stellen Sie mit + und - die entsprechenden Werte fiir die auf dem Bildschirm angezeigten Parameter ein. Bestatigen Sie mit ENTER.

+ Nachdem Sie alle Parameter eingestellt haben, driicken Sie ST/ SP, um das Training zu starten.

4.7. Benutzerprogramm (P13)

Mit dem Programm konnen Sie Ihr eigenes Training erstellen.
+ Wahlen Sie das Benutzerprogramm U1 - P13. Bestétigen Sie mit ENTER.
+ Verwenden Sie + und -, um geeignete Werte fiir nachfolgende Parameter festzulegen, die auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt werden (Zeit,
Entfernung, Kal., Alter, Widerstandsstufe). Bestatigen Sie mit ENTER.
+ Nachdem Sie alle Parameter eingestellt haben, driicken Sie ST/ SP, um das Training zu starten.
ACHTUNG! Wenn der Parameterwert vom ausgewahiten Wert auf Null heruntergezahlt wird, gibt der Computer einen Ton, wenn die Z&hlung
beendet ist.

39



DE Trainingsplan

Die regelméaRige Verwendung des Gerates kommt Ihrer Gesundheit zugute. Es verbessert die korperliche Verfassung und das Wohlbefinden
und starkt die Muskeln. In Kombination mit einer richtigen Ernahrung kann es zur Gewichtsreduktion beitragen.

1. Aufwarm-phase

Diese Trainingsphase verbessert die Durchblutung des Kérpers und bereitet die Muskeln auf gréRere Anstrengungen vor. Es verringert auch
das Risiko einer Muskelkontraktion oder eines Muskelbruchs. Es ist ratsam, einige Dehniibungen wie unten gezeigt durchzufiihren. Jede Ubung
solite ungefahr 30 Sekunden dauer. Uberanstrengen Sie nicht Ihre Muskeln! Wenn Sie Schmerzen verspiiren, unterbrechen Sie das Training
oder verringern Sie den Bewegungsumfang.

2. Ubungsphase

Diese Phase ist die Trainingsphase, in der Sie das Gerat verwenden. Sie sollten in lhrem eigenen, ziemlich gleichmaRigen Tempo trainieren, damit
Sie eine Ihrem Alter entsprechende Herzfrequenz erreichen, wie in der Grafik dargestellt. Diese Phase sollte mindestens 12 Minuten dauern.

P Puls

200 b

180

160 ..
- Mmax.

¢
85%

120

70%
100

80

> 'ﬁ‘AIter
20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60

3. Entspannungsphase

Diese Phase hat das Ziel, Ihre Muskeln und das GefaRsystem zu entspannen und allen Parametern wie Blutdruck, Atmung und Herzfrequenz
die Riickkehr in den Zustand vor der Belastung zu ermdglichen. Dies ist eine Aufwarmwiederholung mit verringertem Bewegungstempo. Diese
Phase sollte die kiirzeste unter den Trainingskomponenten sein und sollte ungefahr 5 Minuten dauern. Denken Sie daran, Ihre Muskeln nicht zu
strapazieren. Die Entspannungsphase sollte nicht iibersprungen werden.

40



DE Reinigung und Wartung

1

. Warten Sie das Gerat regelmaRig. Dies sollte mindestens alle 20 Betriebsstunden durchgefiihrt werden.

2. Die Instandhaltung umfasst die Kontrolle von:

+ bewegliche Teile des Gerétes, d.H. auf ordnungsgeméfRe Schmierung achten. Falls diese nicht richtig vorhanden ist, fetten Sie sie ein.
Es wird empfohlen, spezielle Schmiermittel fir Fahrradlager oder fiir Fitnessgerate zu verwenden.

+ das Anziehen von Schrauben und Muttern,

+ Netzkabel (falls im Gerat vorhanden) auf Beschéadigungen priifen.

. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Geréts ein weiches Tuch, das Sie leicht mit Wasser oder mit Seife und Wasser angefeuchtet haben.
Verwenden Sie keine starken Substanzen oder scharfen Reinigungsmittel, die das Gerat beschadigen kénnen. Besondere Vorsicht ist bei
Kunststoffteilen geboten.

4. Entfernen Sie nach jedem Gebrauch alle Schweif- und Schmutzspuren vom Gerat.

w

DE Fehlerbehebung

Problem Losungsvorschlag

1. Bauen Sie den Computer auseinander und priifen Sie, ob die Kabel richtig angeschlossen
und nicht beschadigt sind.

2. Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Batterien richtig eingelegt sind.

3. Ersetzen Sie die Batterien durch neue.

Der Computer zeigt keine Daten an.

Das Gerat macht wahrend des

M = Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Teile des Geréts korrekt installiert sind. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben an.
Gebrauchs stérende Gerdusche.

1. Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Verbindungen des Sensorkabels und des Computers richtig
Die Herzfrequenz wird angeschlossen sind.
nicht angezeigt oder die 2. Um eine korrekte Pulsmessung zu erhalten, missen Sie beide Hande auf die Sensoren
Herzfrequenzanzeige zeigt auflegen. Denken Sie daran, dass die Messungen des Herzfrequenziiberwachungssystems
UnregelméaRigkeiten. maglicherweise ungenau sein kdnnen.

3. Halten Sie die Sensoren nicht zu fest umgriffen. Dies kann zu Messfehlern fiihren.

Das Gerat wackelt. Drehene Sie die Endkappe am hinteren Fulrohr, um das Gerat auszurichten.

M



DE Gewahrleistung

Gewahrleistungshedingungen

1. Sie haben folgende Mdglichkeiten, um lhre Reklamation zu melden:
+ via Reklamationsformular auf der Internetseite: www.hop-sport.de/reklamation/
+ schriftlich an folgende Adresse:
Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53
22453 Hamburg
Deutschland
+ via E-Mail: service@hop-sport.de
2. Méangel, die innerhalb der Gewahrleistungsfrist auftreten, werden im Regelfall innerhalb von 14 Werktagen ab dem Zustelldatum des
mangelhaften Artikels kostenlos beseitigt. Falls das Gerat zur Reparatur ins Ausland geschickt oder Ersatzteile aus dem Ausland beschafft
werden miissen, kann die Reparatur langer dauern.
3. Es gilt das Recht des Landes, einschlieRlich der Gewahrleistungsbestimmungen, in das die Ware geliefert wird. UN-Kaufrecht gilt nicht.
4. Die Gewahrleistung gilt nicht fiir Schaden, die durch eine unsachgeméafe Benutzung entstanden sind.

DE Umweltschutz

Dieses Produkt wird in einer Verpackung geliefert, um es vor méglichen Transportschaden zu schiitzen. Die Verpackung ist
unverarbeitetes Rohmaterial und kann recycelt werden. Entsorgen Sie diese nach den geltenden Vorschriften der értlichen
Abfallentsorgung.

Gebrauchte elektrische Gerate (einschlieRlich eines Computers ) sind recycelbare Materialien — sie diirfen nicht im Hausmdill
entsorgt werden, da sie Substanzen enthalten kdnnen, die fiir die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt geféhrlich sein
kénnen! Bitte helfen Sie aktiv beim wirtschaftlichen Umgang mit nattirlichen Ressourcen und beim Umweltschutz, indem Sie
dieses Gerat bei der entsprechenden Riicknahmestelle abgeben.

I S

42



FR Avertissements

w N

AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL, LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS. CONSERVEZ CES
INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT.

. Une sécurité et une efficacité d'utilisation maximales peuvent étre obtenues, & condition que I'équipement soit assemblé et utilisé

conformément aux instructions. N'oubliez pas d'informer les utilisateurs de I'équipement de toutes les restrictions, avertissements et
précautions. Nous ne sommes pas responsables des problémes ou blessures causés par une procédure contraire aux regles énoncées
dans ce manuel.

. Le produit ne peut étre utilisé que pour l'usage auquel il est destiné.
. L'appareil est destiné & un usage domestique uniquement, par des adultes. Ne laissez pas 'appareil dans un endroit accessible aux enfants.

Pendant la formation, les mineurs doivent étre sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

. L'appareil doit étre stocké dans un endroit sec et chaud a I'abri de la lumiere directe du soleil.

. Evitez de mettre votre ordinateur en contact avec de I'eau, car cela pourrait 'endommager ou créer un court-circuit.

. L'équipement n'est pas adapté a des fins de réhabilitation.

. Une personne peut utiliser I'équipement a la fois.

. Placez I'équipement sur une surface horizontale, stable, plane, propre et libre.

. Il est recommandé d'utiliser un tapis ou une autre base pour protéger le sol sous I'équipement.

. Placez une base appropriée (par exemple un tapis en caoutchouc, une base en bois, etc.) sous 'appareil dans la zone de montage pour

éviter les salissures.

. Avant la formation, vérifiez que I'appareil est complet et que toutes les piéces sont en place.
. Si vous souffrez de problemes de santé / maladies chroniques, ou s'il s'agit de la premiere formation sur ce type d'équipement, avant de

commencer la formation, consultez un médecin ou un spécialiste. Une formation incorrecte ou excessive peut provoquer des blessures.

. Réchauffez-vous avant d'utiliser 'appareil.
. Si vous ressentez de la douleur, un rythme cardiaque irrégulier, une respiration superficielle, des étourdissements ou des nausées pendant

I'exercice sur 'appareil, arrétez immédiatement I'exercice. Avant de continuer I'exercice, vous devriez consulter un médecin.

. Ne portez pas de vétements longs et amples qui pourraient se prendre dans les pieces mobiles.
. N'oubliez pas d'attacher les ceintures sur les pédales.
. N'utilisez I'appareil que lorsqu'il est techniquement solide. Si vous trouvez des composants défectueux ou entendez un son dérangeant

provenant de I'appareil pendant I'utilisation, arrétez de vous entrainer. N'utilisez pas I'appareil tant que le probléme n’est pas résolu.

. N'effectuez aucun réglage ou modification de I'appareil autre que ceux décrits dans ce manuel. En cas de probléme, veuillez contacter le

service (les coordonnées sont fournies plus loin dans le manuel).

. L'espace libre minimum requis pour un fonctionnement stir de I'appareil n'est pas inférieur que deux métres.
. Le poids maximum autorisé de ['utilisateur est 150 kg.
. L'appareil a été fabriqué conformément a la norme ISO 20957-9:2017-03.

43



FR

Installation

Liste de pieces

N° Description Pcs. N° Description Pcs.
1 Cadre principal 1 32 Douille @20x30 2
2 Colonne de poignée gauche 1 38 Pied gauche 1
3 Base du pied gauche 1 39 Pied droit 1
4 Base du pied droit 1 40 Vis M8x25 4
5 Connecteur 2 41 Rondelle @8x@20x2.0 6
6 Colonne poignée droite 1 42 Rondelle @8x@25x2.0 4
8 Cadre arriere 1 57 Pied 6
9 Colonne de l'ordinateur 1 59 Vis M8x80 2
10 Poignée 1 60 Rondelle courbe @8x225x2.0 2
" Bras de poignée gauche 1 61 Vis M8x15 12
12 Bras de poignée droit 1 65 Fiche M8 2
13 Stabilisateur avant 1 66 Cable L =750 1
15 Céble de l'ordinateur 1 69 Cable de capteur de fréquence cardiaque 1
16 Cap @38 4 7 Ordinateur 1
17 Vis M8x20 2 72 Vis M5x10 4
18 Rondelle élastique @8 12 73 Porte-gobelet 1
19 Rondelle courbe @8x@33x2.0 2 74 Vis ST4.8x15 2
20 Grande rondelle @19x@25x2.0 2 106 Support en U 2
22 Rondelle élastique @19x@26x0,3 2 108 | Vis M8x50 2
24 Vis M8x49 4 109 Rondelle @8x@16x1,5 2
25 Rondelle pliée @8x@16x1,5 10 114 Cable d'alimentation 1
26 Ecrou M8 6 16 Alimentation L = 2000 mm 1
30 Fiche S18 10 17 Graisse 1
31 Axe @16x65,5 4 118 Graisse PTFE 1

44




Instruction d‘installation

{ =
o
=
S
©
b
(72)
=
(24
L



FR Installation XK




FR Installation XK

H




{ =
o
=
S
©
b
(72)
=
o
L




{ =
Rt
)
s

©

b

(72)
=

FR

49



{ =
o
=
S
©
b
(72)
=
o
L




FR Installation XK




FR Installation XK

52



{ =
Rt
)
s

©

b

(72)
=

FR

(o]

53



{ =
Rt
b
S

©

b

(72)
=

FR

Aplanissement

o
]
=
£
©
[
[72]
©
o
<o
5
w
s
>
2
©
2
=
8
w
>
o
©
Bl
©
-©
®
©
Q
(=%
©
f=
o
‘@
o
Q.
<
N
<2
{=2]
Ko)
['q

54



FR Installation

Application d’autocollant*

1. Pour une application correcte, nettoyez la surface ou 'autocollant doit étre placé. Utilisez pour cela un détergent doux, de 'eau ou un
dégraissant spécial. Séchez la surface avec un chiffon propre et sec.

2. Retirez la couche protectrice de I'autocollant. Placez l'autocollant sur la surface préalablement préparée. Utilisez la raclette pour aligner
I'autocollant et éliminer les éventuelles bulles d'air.

3. Pour retirer définitivement I'autocollant, utilisez un dissolvant d’autocollant spécial.

*concerne les produits avec des autocollants dans I'ensemble

55



FR Manuel de I'ordinateur

1. Affichage

B3 worseoar

2. Marques sur I'affichage

PROGRAM Affiche le programme sélectionné.

LEVEL Affiche le niveau.

TIME Affiche le temps total depuis le début de I'entrainement.

SPEED Affiche la vitesse actuelle.

DIST Affiche la distance réellement parcourue pendant I'entrainement.

CAL Affiche les calories brillées depuis que vous avez commencé I'entrainement.
TARGET HR Affiche la fréquence cardiaque maximale définie.

PULSE Affiche I'impulsion mesurée.

3. Fonctions des boutons

+ Démarre l'ordinateur.

+ Démarre et arréte la formation.

+ Démarre et termine le programme BODY FAT.

+ Réinitialise tous les paramétres. Pour réinitialiser les données, maintenez le bouton enfoncé pendant 3 secondes.

sST/SP

56



FR Manuel de I'ordinateur

Augmente la valeur de la fonction sélectionnée.
Augmente la résistance pendant 'entrainement.

®
©

Réduit la valeur de la fonction sélectionnée.
Réduit le degré de résistance pendant I'entrainement.

Tout en affichant la valeur du pouls, il vous permet d’accéder a la fonction RECOVERY - un test évaluant votre forme
physique en fonction du taux de normalisation du pouls aprés I'entrainement.

RECOVERY | -+ Aprés avoir terminé votre entrainement, posez vos mains sur les capteurs de pouls, appuyez sur RECOVERY et
maintenez vos mains sur les capteurs pendant 1 minute. L'ordinateur affiche le niveau d’efficacité sur une échelle
de 146, ou F1 estle meilleur résultat et F6 est le pire.

« Il vous permet de changer I'affichage des fonctions pendant I'entrainement de RPM a SPEED, ODO & DIST,
MODE N
WATT a CAL.
ENTER + |l vous permet de choisir un paramétre ou un programme et de confirmer les valeurs de parametre définies et les

modes sélectionnés.

4. Fonctions informatiques principales

4.1. Sélection du programme

+ Utilisez les boutons + et - pour sélectionner le programme approprié. Confirmez en appuyant sur ENTER.

+ Utilisez les boutons + et - pour définir les valeurs appropriées pour les parametres suivants affichés a 'écran: temps (TIME), distance (DIST),
calories (CAL) et age (AGE). Modifiez la valeur du paramétre a l'aide des boutons + et -. Confirmez en appuyant sur ENTER.

+ Apres avoir réglé tous les paramétres, appuyez sur ST/ SP pour commencer I'entrainement.

4.2. Programme manuel (P1)

+ Sélectionnez le programme MANUEL dans le menu principal.

« Utilisez + et - pour définir les valeurs appropriées pour les parametres suivants affichés a I'écran.
+ Apres avoir réglé tous les paramétres, appuyez sur ST/ SP pour démarrer 'entrainement.

+ Pendant I'entrainement, vous pouvez modifier le niveau de résistance.

4.3. Programmes prédéfinis (P2-P7)

+ Choisissez I'un des six programmes préts a I'emploi: P2-P7. Chaque programme a 16 niveaux de résistance.
« Utilisez + et - pour définir les valeurs appropriées pour les paramétres suivants affichés a 'écran.
+ Aprés avoir réglé tous les parametres, appuyez sur ST/ SP pour démarrer 'entrainement.

4.4. Programme BODY FAT (P8)

+ Sélectionnez le programme BODY FAT.

+ Définissez les valeurs des paramétres: sexe, taille, poids et ge avec + et -. Confirmez en appuyant sur ENTER.

+ Appuyez sur ST/ SP, puis saisissez les capteurs de pouls avec les deux mains.

+ Aprés 10 secondes de mesure, I'ordinateur affiche les calculs suivants: FAT -% de graisse corporelle, BMR - taux métabolique basal, BMI - indice
de masse corporelle) et TYPE DE CORPS - 5 types de corps en fonction de la teneur en graisse corporelle.

+ Appuyez sur ST/ SP pour quitter le programme.

4.5. Programme TARGET H.R (P9)

+ Sélectionnez le programme TARGET H.R. Confirmez en appuyant sur ENTER.

+ Utilisez + et - pour définir les valeurs appropriées pour les paramétres suivants affichés a 'écran. Confirmez en appuyant sur ENTER.

+ Aprés avoir réglé tous les parametres, appuyez sur ST/ SP pour démarrer 'entrainement.
Attention! Si le pouls mesuré pendant I'entrainement varie de + /- 5 par rapport a la valeur définie, 'ordinateur ajuste automatiquement la charge
jusqu’a ce que le pouls se normalise.

57



FR Manuel de I'ordinateur

4.6. Programme H.R.C (P10-12)

+ Dans ce programme, vous définissez la limite supérieure de votre fréquence cardiaque et le programme vous contréle de ne pas la dépasser.
L'entrainement est divisé en zones qui permettent de sélectionner et de contréler facilement l'intensité de I'entrainement. Vous définissez
votre fréquence cardiaque maximale comme suit:

FCmax = Fréquence cardiaque maximale (220 - 4ge).

Exemple: 30 ans, 220-30 = 190 battements / min (bpm).

Dans ce programme, vous avez le choix entre 3 types de formation:
- P10 - 60% HRmax,
- P11-75% HRmax,
- P12 - 85% HRmax.

+ Sélectionnez le programme TARGET H.R. Confirmez en appuyant sur ENTER.

+ Utilisez + et - pour définir les valeurs appropriées pour les parametres suivants affichés a I'écran. Confirmez en appuyant sur ENTER.

+ Apres avoir réglé tous les paramétres, appuyez sur ST/ SP pour démarrer 'entrainement.

4.7. Programme utilisateur (P13)

Le programme vous permet de créer votre propre formation.
+ Sélectionnez le programme utilisateur U1 - P13. Confirmez en appuyant sur ENTER.
+ Utilisez + et - pour définir les valeurs appropriées pour les parametres suivants affichés a 'écran (temps, dist, cal, age, niveau de résistance).
Confirmez en appuyant sur ENTER.
+ Apres avoir réglé tous les paramétres, appuyez sur ST/ SP pour démarrer 'entrainement.
Attention! Si la valeur du paramétre est décomptée de la valeur sélectionnée a zéro, I'ordinateur émet un son lorsque le comptage est terminé.

58



FR Plan de formation

L'utilisation réguliére de I'équipement sera bénéfique pour votre santé. Il améliorera la condition physique et bien-étre et renforcer les muscles.
Associé a une alimentation appropriée, il peut contribuer a la perte de poids.

1. Echauffement

Cette phase d’exercice contribue a améliorer la circulation sanguine dans tout le corps et & préparer les muscles a un effort accru. Il réduit
également le risque de contraction ou de I'entorsion. Il est conseillé de faire quelques exercices d'étirement comme indiqué ci-dessous.
Chaque exercice devrait durer environ 30 secondes. Ne forcez pas vos muscles! Si vous ressentez de la douleur, arrétez I'exercice ou réduisez
I'amplitude des mouvements.

2. Phase d’exercice

Cette étape est la bonne phase de formation dans laquelle vous utilisez I'appareil. Vous devez vous entrainer a votre propre rythme, assez
régulier, pour atteindre une fréquence cardiaque adaptée a votre age (voir le tableau ci-dessous). Cette phase devrait durer au moins 12 minutes.

P Pouls

a0 o
180

160 .
- Mmax.

¢
85%

120

70%
100

80

55 60 - *Age

20 25 30 35 40 45 50

3. Phase de relaxation

Cette phase vise a détendre vos muscles et a permettre a tous les paramétres, tels que la pression artérielle, la respiration, la fréquence
cardiaque de revenir a 'état avant I'effort. Il s’agit d’une reprise d'échauffement avec un rythme d’exercice réduit. Cette étape devrait étre la plus
courte parmi les composantes d'entrainement et durer environ 5 minutes. Il est important de se rappeler de ne pas forcer vos muscles. La phase
de relaxation ne doit pas étre sautée.

59



FR Nettoyage et entretien

1

. Entretenez réguliérement 'appareil. Il doit étre effectué au moins toutes les 20 heures de fonctionnement de I'équipement.

2. La maintenance comprend le contréle:

+ les pieces mobiles de I'appareil, c'est-a-dire vérifier qu'elles sont correctement lubrifiées. Sinon, graissez-les. Il est recommandé d'utiliser
des lubrifiants spéciaux pour les roulements de vélo ou pour les appareils de fitness.

+ toutes les piéces de I'appareil, c’est-a-dire les vis et les écrous de serrage,

+ cordons d’alimentation (s'ils sont présents dans 'appareil) pour tout dommage.

. Pour nettoyer 'équipement, utilisez un chiffon doux et Iégérement humidifi¢ avec de 'eau ou éventuellement avec de l'eau et du savon.
N'utilisez pas de substances fortes ou de produits de nettoyage agressifs pouvant endommager I'équipement. Un soin particulier doit étre
apporté aux composants en plastique.

4. Aprés chaque utilisation, retirez toute trace de sueur et de saleté de 'appareil.

w

FR Larésolution des problemes

Probléeme Résolution

1. Démontez I'ordinateur et vérifiez que les cables sont correctement connectés et ne sont
L'ordinateur n'affiche pas pas endommagés.

de données. 2. Vérifiez que les piles sont insérées correctement.

3. Remplacez les piles par des neuves.

L'appareil émet des sons

. o Vérifiez que toutes les piéces de 'appareil sont correctement installées. Serrez les vis.
dérangeants pendant |'utilisation.

—

. Assurez-vous que le capteur cardiaque et les cébles de I'ordinateur sont correctement
connectés.

2. Pour assurer une lecture correcte du pouls, tenez les deux mains sur les capteurs.

N'oubliez pas que les mesures du systéme de surveillance de la fréquence cardiaque

L'ordinateur n'affiche pas les
pulsations ou contient des valeurs

couvertes. P
peuvent étre inexactes.
3. Ne serrez pas trop les mains sur les capteurs. Cela peut provoquer des erreurs de mesure.
L'appareil n'est pas stable. Tourner la pointe du stabilisateur arriére pour niveler le vélo.

60



F

R Garantie

Conditions de garantie

1.

N

@

&

Le client a les possibilités suivantes pour signaler une réclamation:
+ via le formulaire de réclamation sur le site web : www.hop-sport.de/reklamation/
+ par écrit a I'adresse suivante:
Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53,
22453 Hambourg
Allemagne
+ par e-mail : service@hop-sport.de
Les défauts survenus pendant la période de garantie seront généralement réparés gratuitement dans un délai de 14 jours ouvrables
a compter de la date de livraison du produit défectueux. Si 'envoi de I'appareil pour réparation a I'étranger ou I'importation de piéces de
rechange de I'étranger est nécessaire, la réparation peut prendre plus de temps.
La loi du pays de livraison des marchandises s'applique, y compris les dispositions relatives a la garantie. La Convention des Nations unies
sur les contrats de vente internationale de marchandises ne s'applique pas.
La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte.

FR Protection de I’environnement

in
S

Ce produit est fourni dans un emballage pour le protéger de tout dommage pendant le transport. L'emballage est une matiere
premiére non transformée et peut étre recyclé. Jeter ces matériaux selon leur type.

Les appareils électriques usagés (y compris un ordinateur dans cet appareil) sont des matériaux recyclables - ils ne doivent
pas étre jetés avec les ordures ménagéres, car ils peuvent contenir des substances dangereuses pour la santé humaine
et I'environnement! Veuillez aider activement a la gestion économique des ressources naturelles et a la protection de
I'environnement en remettant 'appareil utilisé au point de stockage des matériaux recyclables — appareils électriques usagés.

61



GB Warnings A

w N

BEFORE USING THE EQUIPMENT, READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND KEEP THEM FOR
FUTURE USE.

. Full safety and effectiveness of use can be achieved by following the instructions for assembly and use of the equipment. Please, remember

to inform all potential users of the equipment about restrictions and precautions. We don’t take any responsibility for injuries of any kind
caused by improper use of our equipment.

. The equipment must be used only in accordance to the intended use.
. Our products are designed for adult users and intended for home use only. Don't leave the equipment unattended if there are children

nearby. Underage kids should only use the equipment under adult supervision.

. The device should be stored in a dry and warm place away from direct sunlight.

. Avoid contact of the electric devices with water as it may cause damage or short circuit.

. Our equipment is not suitable for rehabilitation purposes.

. The equipment should be used by only one person at a time.

. Place your device on the horizontal and even surface. Make sure the location you choose is stable, clean and free of other items.

. Itis recommended to use carpet, mat or other pad under the device to protect the floor.

. Put the proper base (e.g. rubber mat, wooden base etc.) under the device in assembly area to avoid mess.

. Before training, check that the equipment is complete and that all parts are in the right places.

. If you have any medical conditions or chronic illnesses, or if you are using this type of equipment for the first time, we recommend consulting

a doctor or specialist. Incorrect or excessive training can damage your health.

. Warm-up before using the device.
. If you experience pain, an irregular heartbeat, shortness of breath, dizziness or nausea while using the device, stop training immediately.

Seek medical advice before continuing using the device.

. Avoid wearing long, loose clothing while using the device, as it can get caught in the moving elements of the equipment.
. Remember to fasten the straps on the pedals.
. Use the device only when it's well-functioning. If you find faulty components or hear disturbing sound from the device during use, stop

exercising. Do not use the device until the problem is resolved.

. Do not make any adjustments or modifications to the device other than those described in these instructions. In case of any problems please

contact the service provider (contact details are provided below).

. The minimum space required for safe use of the device is no less than two meters.
. The maximum permissible user weight is 150 kg.
. The device was made in accordance with the ISO 20957-9:2017-03 standard.

62



GB Assembly

List of parts

No. Description Pcs. No. Description Pcs.
1 Main frame 1 32 Casing [20x30 2
2 Left handle column 1 38 Left foot 1
3 Left platform for foot 1 39 Right foot 1
4 Right platform for foot 1 40 Screw M8x25 4
5 Connector 2 4 Washer 08x$20x2.0 6
6 Right handle column 1 42 Washer 08x$25x2.0 4
8 Rear frame 1 57 Foot 6
9 Computer column 1 59 Screw M8x80 2
10 Handle 1 60 Curved washer ®8x®25x2.0 2
1" Left handle arm 1 61 Screw M8x15 12
12 Right handle arm 1 65 Plug M8 2
13 Frontal stabilizer 1 66 Wire L=750 1
15 Middle computer wire 1 69 Pulse sensor wire 1
16 Plug ®38 4 Il Computer 1
17 Screw M8x20 2 72 Screw M5x10 4
18 Spring washer ®8 12 73 Bottle holder 1
19 Curved washer $8x$33x2.0 2 74 Screw ST4.8x15 2
20 Large washer ®19x$25x2.0 2 106 Bracket U-shaped 2
22 Spring washer ®19x$26x0.3 2 108 | Screw M8x50 2
24 Screw M8x49 4 109 | Washer ®8xd16x1.5 2
25 Curved washer ®8x®16x1.5 10 114 Power cord 1
26 Nut M8 6 116 Power supply L=2000mm 1
30 Plug S18 10 17 Grease 1
31 Axis ®16x65.5 4 118 PTFE grease 1

63




=
)
=
)
N
N
<
o
O

Assembly instruction




GB Assembly %




=
)
=
)
N
N
<
o
O

(]




=
)
=
)
N
N
<
o
O

[~]




=
)
=
)
N
N
<<
o
O

68



=
)
=
)
N
N
<
o
O




GB Assembly %




GB Assembly %

7



=
)
=
)
N
N
<<
o
O

(=]

72



=
)
=
)
N
N
<
o
O

Leveling

©
£
o
£
°©
>
@
s
=
=)
£
©
*
©
L
=
)
©
©
E=
@
=
5
<

73



GB Assembly XK

Applying a sticker*

1. For proper application, clean surface where sticker should be placed. Use soft detergent, water, or special degreasing agent. Dry the surface
with clean, dry cloth.

2. Remove the protective layer from the sticker. Place sticker on prepared surface. Use squeegee to align the sticker and to remove any air
bubbles.

3. To remove the sticker, use a special sticker agent remover.

*applies to products with stickers in the set

74



GB Computer handling

1. Display view

B3 worseoar

2. Symbols on display
PROGRAM Displays selected program.
LEVEL Displays resistance level.
TIME Displays total time from beginning of training.
SPEED Displays current speed.
DIST Displays current covered distance during training.
CAL Displays the amount of burnt calories from the beginning of training.
TARGET HR Displays set maximum pulse level.
PULSE Displays measured pulse.

3. Button features

« Starts the computer.

+ Starts and stops training.

+ Starts and stops BODY FAT program.

+ Resets all of the settings. To reset data, hold the button for 3 seconds.

sST/SP

75



GB Computer handling

Increases value of selected feature.
Increases resistance level during training.

®
©

Decreases value of selected feature.
Decreases resistance level during training.

During pulse value display, allows to switch to RECOVERY feature - test that estimates your physical condition, based
on speed of pulse going back to normal after finished training.

RECOVERY | | When you finish training, put both hands on pulse sensors, press RECOVERY and hold hands on sensors for 1 minute.
Computer will display physical condition level in range from 1 to 6, whereas F1 is the best result and F6 is the worst.
MODE + Allows to change displaying feature during training from: RPM to SPEED, ODO to DIST, WATT to CAL.
ENTER + Allows to select parameter or program and confirm set parameters values and selected modes.

4. Computer main features

4.1. Program selection

+ With + and - buttons select proper program. Confirm with ENTER.

+ With + and - buttons set proper values for each parameter displayed on the screen: time (TIME), distance (DIST), calories (CAL) and age
(AGE). Change values of parameters with + and — buttons. Confirm with ENTER.

+ When you set all of the parameters, press ST/SP to start training.

4.2. Manual program (P1)

+ Select MANUAL program in main menu.

+ With + and - set proper values for each parameter displayed on the screen.
+ When you set all of the parameters, press ST/SP to start training.

+ You can adjust the resistance level during training.

4.3. Predefined programs (P2-P7)

+ Select one of 6 prepared programs: P2-P7. Each program has 16 resistance levels.
+ With + and - set proper values for each parameter displayed on the screen.
+ When you set all of the parameters, press ST/SP to start training.

4.4, BODY FAT program (P8)

+ Select BODY FAT program.

+ Set values for parameters: sex, height, weight and age with + and -. Confirm with ENTER.

+ Press ST/SP and then, grab pulse sensors with both hands.

+ After 10 seconds of measurement, computer will display measurements: FAT - % of body fat, BMR — basic metabolism rate, BMI - body mass
index and BODY TYPE - 5 body types, depends on the amount of body fat.

+ Press ST/SP to exit the program.

4.5. TARGET H.R program (P9)

+ Select TARGET H.R. program. Confirm with ENTER.
+ With + and - set proper values for each parameter displayed on the screen. Confirm with ENTER.
+ When you set all of the parameters, press ST/SP to start training.
Warning! If measured pulse is different +/- 5 from set value, the computer will adjust the resistance automatically, until the pulse is normalized.

76



GB Computer handling

4.6. H.R.C program (P10-P12)

+ In this program, you set the upper limit of your pulse and the program is controlling not to exceed it. Training is divided to sectors, which easily
allows to select and observe training intensity. You can establish maximum pulse as follows:
HRmax = maximum pulse (220 - age).
Example: 30 years old, 220 — 30 = 190 beats/minute (bpm).
In this program, you got 3 types of training to choose from:
- P10-60% HRmax,
- P11-75% HRmax,
- P12 -85% HRmax.
+ Select TARGET H.R program. Confirm with ENTER.
+ With + and - set proper values for each parameter displayed on the screen. Confirm with ENTER.
+ When you set all of the parameters, press ST/SP to start training.

4.7. User program (P13)

Program, that allows you to create your own training.
+ Select user program U1-P13. Confirm with ENTER.
+ With + and - set proper values for each parameter displayed on the screen (time, dist, cal, age, resistance level). Confirm with ENTER.
+ When you set all of the parameters, press ST/SP to start training.

Warning! If the parameter value is count down from set value to zero, the computer will make a sound signal, when count down is over.

7



GB Training plan

Regular use of the equipment will benefit your health. It will improve your physical condition, well-being and strengthen muscles. Combined with
a proper diet, it can contribute to weight loss.

1. Warm-up

This phase of exercise helps to improve blood circulation throughout the body and prepare muscles for increased effort. It also reduces the risk
of muscle contraction or rupture. It is advisable to do some stretching exercises as shown below. Each exercise should last about 30 seconds.
Don't strain your muscles! If you feel pain, stop exercising or reduce the range of movement.

2, Training

This stage is the training phase in which you use the device. You should train at your own, fairly steady pace to reach a heart rate adequate to
your age (see chart below). The minimum time for this phase is 12 minutes.

D Puls
P

180

160 o max.

¢
85%

120

70%
100

80

> ‘l‘Age

3. Relaxation

This phase is designed to relax your muscles and allow all parameters, such as blood pressure, breathing, heart rate to return to the state before
exertion. This is a warm-up replay with a reduced pace of exercise. This stage should be the shortest among the training components and last
about 5 minutes. It is important to remember not to strain your muscles. The relaxation phase should not be skipped.

78



GB Cleaning and maintenance

1. Regular maintenance of the device should be considered. It should be carried out at least every 20 hours of operation of the device.
2. Maintenance includes:
+ checking on moving parts of the equipment and keeping them greased. It is recommended to use bicycle bearing greases or multi-
component greases for fitness equipment.
+ taking care of other parts of the device, i.e.tightening bolts and nuts,
« checking power cords (if present in the device) for damage.
3. To clean the equipment it's recommended to use a soft cloth slightly moistened with water or possibly with soap and water. Do not use strong
substances or sharp cleaning materials that can damage the equipment. Particular care should be taken with plastic components.
4. After each use, remove all traces of sweat and dirt from the device.

GB Troubleshooting

Problem Possible solution

1. Disassemble the computer and check if the cables are correctly connected and are not
damaged.

2. Check if the batteries are inserted correctly.

3. If batteries in the computer are exhausted replace them with the new ones.

The computer doesn’t display data.

The device makes disturbing sounds Check if all parts of the device are installed correctly. Tighten the screws.

during use.
1. Make sure that the pulse sensor and computer cables are properly connected.
The computer doesn’t display the 2. To ensure correct pulse reading, hold both hands on the sensors. Remember that the
heartbeat or the values are incorrect. measurements may be slightly inaccurate. Do not clamp your hands on the sensors too
much as it may cause measurement errors.
The equipment is unstable. Turn the end of the rear stabilizer to level the device.

79



GB Warranty

Warranty conditions

1. Customer has the following options for submitting a complaint:
+ by filling the form on website: https://lwww.hop-sport.de/reklamation/
+ in writing to the correspondence address:
Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53
22453 Hamburg
Germany
+ by an email: service@hop-sport.de
2. Defects revealed during the warranty period will be removed free of charge within 14 working days from the date of delivery of device. If it is
necessary to send product for repair abroad or to import spare parts from abroad, the repair period may be extended.
3. The law of the country to which the goods were delivered shall apply, including warranty rules. CISG does not apply.
4. The warranty does not cover damage caused by improper use.

GB Environmental protection

in
S

This item has been packaged to protect it from potential damage during shipping. The packaging can be recycled. Discard these
materials according to their type.

Used electrical devices(including the computer in this item) are recyclable materials-you must not discard them to your
household waste as they may contain dangerous substances for human health and environment! We kindly ask you for your
active help in economical management of natural resources and environmental protection by handing over the used electrical
devices to the right recycling facility.

80



PL Ostrzezenia

w N

13.
14.

15.
. Pamietaj o zapieciu paséw umieszczonych na pedatach.
17.

19.
. Maksymalna dopuszczalna waga uzytkownika wynosi 150 kg.
21.

PRZED UZYCIEM URZADZENIA, PRZECZYTAJ UWAZNIE CALA INSTRUKCJE.
ZACHOWAJ INSTRUKCJE OBSLUGI NA PRZYSZLOSC.

. Peine bezpieczenstwo i skuteczno$¢ uzytkowania, moze zosta¢ osiagniete, pod warunkiem ztozenia i uzytkowania sprzetu zgodnie

zinstrukcja. Pamietaj, aby uzytkownicy sprzetu zostali poinformowani o wszystkich ograniczeniach, ostrzezeniach i $rodkach ostroznosci.
Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialnoéci za problemy lub obrazenia spowodowane postepowaniem niezgodnym z zasadami okreslonymi
W niniejszej instrukcji.

. Produkt wolno stosowa¢ wytacznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem.
. Urzadzenie przeznaczone tylko do uzytku domowego, przez osoby doroste. Nie pozostawiaj urzadzenia w miejscu dostepnym dla dzieci.

Podczas treningu niepetnoletni powinni przebywa¢ pod nadzorem dorostych.

. Urzadzenie nalezy przechowywa¢ w suchym i cieptym miejscu, z dala od bezposredniego promieniowania stonecznego.

. Nalezy unika¢ kontaktu komputera z woda, gdyz moze spowodowac¢ jego uszkodzenie lub powstanie spiecia elektrycznego.

. Sprzet nie jest odpowiedni do celéw rehabilitacyjnych.

. Ze sprzetu jednoczes$nie moze korzysta¢ jedna osoba.

. Ustaw sprzet na poziomej, stabilnej, rownej, czystej i wolnej od innych przedmiotéw powierzchni.

. Zaleca sig stosowanie pod sprzet dywanu, maty lub innego podktadu ochraniajacego na podtoge.

. Umieé¢ odpowiednig podstawe (np. gumowa mate, drewniang podstawe itp.) pod urzadzeniem w obszarze montazu, aby unikna¢

zabrudzenia.

. Przed rozpoczeciem treningu, sprawdz, czy urzadzenie jest kompletne oraz czy wszystkie jego cze$ci znajduja sie na swoich miejscach.
. Jesli cierpisz na jakiekolwiek dolegliwo$ci zdrowotne/choroby przewlekte, albo jesli jest to pierwszy trening na tego typu sprzecie, przed

rozpoczeciem treningéw, skonsultuj sie z lekarzem lub specjalista. Niewtasciwy lub nadmiemy trening moze spowodowa¢ uszczerbek
na zdrowiu.

Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z urzadzenia, wykonaj rozgrzewke.

Jezeli podczas wykonywania ¢wiczen na urzadzeniu odczuwasz bél, nieregulame bicie serca, ptytkos¢ oddechu, zawroty glowy lub
mdto$ci, natychmiast przestan ¢wiczy¢. Przed kontynuowaniem ¢wiczen, powiniene$ zasiggna¢ porady lekarza.

Nie zaktadaj dtugich, luznych ubran, ktére mogtyby zosta¢ wciagnigte przez ruchome elementy urzadzenia.

Uzywaj urzadzenia wytacznie, gdy jest sprawne technicznie. Jezeli znajdziesz wadliwe komponenty lub ustyszysz niepokojacy dzwiek,
dochodzacy z urzadzenia podczas uzytkowania, przestan ¢wiczy¢. Nie uzywaj urzadzenia, dopdki problem nie zostanie usunigty.

. Nie dokonuj zadnych regulacji ani modyfikacji urzadzenia, oprécz opisanych w niniejszej instrukcji. W razie probleméw skontaktuj sie

z serwisem (dane kontaktowe podane sg w dalszej czesci instrukcii).
Minimalna wolna przestrzen wymagana do bezpiecznej pracy urzadzenia wynosi nie mniej niz dwa metry.

Urzadzenie zostato wykonane zgodnie z norma ISO 20957-9:2017-03.

81



PL

Montaz

Lista czesSci

Nr Opis Szt. Nr Opis Szt.
1 Rama gtéwna 1 32 Tuleja @20x30 2
2 Lewa kolumna uchwytu 1 38 Lewa stopka 1
3 Lewa podstawa pod stopke 1 39 Prawa stopka 1
4 Prawa podstawa pod stopke 1 40 Sruba M8x25 4
5 tacznik 2 41 Podktadka @8x@20x2.0 6
6 Prawa kolumna uchwytu 1 42 Podktadka @8x@25x2.0 4
8 Tylna rama 1 57 Stopka 6
9 Kolumna komputera 1 59 Sruba M8x80 2
10 Uchwyt 1 60 Podktadka wygieta @8x@25x2.0 2
" Lewe ramie uchwytu 1 61 Sruba M8x15 12
12 Prawe ramig uchwytu 1 65 Zatyczka M8 2
13 Przedni stabilizator 1 66 Przewdd L=750 1
15 Przewdd $rodkowy komputera 1 69 Przewdd sensora pulsu 1
16 Zaslepka @38 4 7 Komputer 1
17 Sruba M8x20 2 72 Sruba M5x10 4
18 Podktadka sprezysta @8 12 73 Uchwyt na napoje 1
19 Podktadka wygieta @8x@33x2.0 2 74 Wkret ST4.8x15 2
20 Duza podktadka @19x@25x2.0 2 106 Wspornik U-ksztattny 2
22 Podktadka sprezynujaca @19x@26x0.3 2 108 Sruba M8x50 2
24 Sruba M8x49 4 109 Podktadka @8x@16x1.5 2
25 Zagieta podktadka @8x@16x1.5 10 14 Przewdd zasilajacy 1
26 Nakretka M8 6 16 Zasilacz L=2000mm 1
30 Zatyczka S18 10 17 Smar 1
31 0$ @16x65.5 4 118 Smar PTFE 1

82




PL Montaz

Schemat montazu




PL Montaz




*N
©
b
{ ==
o
=

PL




*N
©
b
{ ==
o
=

PL




PL Montaz

87






PL Montaz




PL Montaz

90



*N
©
b
{ ==
o
=

PL

91



Poziomowanie

=
5]
o
Kes
=]
£
o
N
o
o
x
5]
o
L
173
o’
o
o
£
o
o
<]
N
.o
c
@
S
ISE
o
S
QL
c
2
=
=
7]
S
=
@
E=}
173
o
(=]

92



PL Montaz

Aplikacja naklejki*

1. W celu prawidtowej aplikacji, wyczy$¢ powierzchnie, na ktérej ma by¢ umieszczona naklejka. Uzyj do tego tagodnego detergentu, wody lub
specjalnego $rodka do odttuszczania. Osusz powierzchnig czysta, suchg szmatka.

2. Usun z naklejki warstwe ochronng. Umie$¢ naklejke na przygotowanej wczesniej powierzchni. Uzyj rakli do wyréwnania naklejki i usuniecia
ewentualnych pecherzykéw powietrza.

3. Aby trwale usuna¢ naklejke, uzyj specjalnego preparatu do usuwania naklejek.

*dotyczy produktéw z naklejkami w zestawie

93



PL

1. Widok wyswietlacza

B3 worseoar

2. Oznaczenia na wyswietlaczu

PROGRAM Wyswietla wybrany program.

LEVEL Wyswietla poziom oporu.

TIME Wyswietla catkowity czas od rozpoczecia treningu.

SPEED Wyswietla biezaca predkos¢.

DIST Wyswietla aktualnie przebyty dystans podczas treningu.

CAL Wyswietla spalone kalorie od momentu rozpoczecia treningu.
TARGET HR Wyswietla ustawiony maksymalny poziom tetna.

PULSE Wyswietla zmierzony puls.

3. Funkcje przyciskow

sST/SP

« Uruchamia komputer.

* Rozpoczyna i zatrzymuje trening.

+ Rozpoczyna i konczy program BODY FAT.

+ Resetuje wszystkie ustawienia. Aby zresetowa¢ dane przytrzymaj przycisk przez 3 sekundy.

94




PL Obstuga komputera

Zwieksza warto$¢ wybranej funkcji.
Zwigksza stopien oporu podczas treningu.

®
©

Zmniejsza warto$¢ wybranej funkcji.
Zmniejsza stopien oporu podczas treningu.

W trakcie wy$wietlania wartosci pulsu, pozwala przej$¢ do funkcji RECOVERY - testu oceniajacego Twojq,
sprawno$¢ fizyczna na podstawie szybkosci unormowania si¢ pulsu po zakorczeniu treningu.

RECOVERY | | Po zakoriczeniu treningu potéz dtonie na sensorach pulsu, weisnij RECOVERY i przytrzymayj dfonie na sensorach przez
1 minute. Komputer wyswietli poziom sprawnoéci w skali od 1 do 6, gdzie F1 jest najlepszym wynikiem a F6 najgorszym.
MODE + Pozwala zmienia¢ wy$wietlanie funkcji podczas treningu z: RPM do SPEED, ODO do DIST, WATT do CAL.
ENTER + Pozwala wybra¢ parametr lub program oraz zatwierdzi¢ ustawione wartoci parametrow i wybrane tryby.

4. Gtéwne funkcje komputera

4.1. Wybor programu

+ Za pomocag przyciskow + i - wybierz odpowiedni program. Zatwierdz ENTER.

+ Za pomoca przyciskow + i - ustaw odpowiednie warto$ci dla kolejnych parametréw wyswietlanych na ekranie: czas (TIME), dystans (DIST),
kalorie (CAL) oraz wiek (AGE). Zmieniaj warto$¢ parametru za pomoca klawiszy + i -. Zatwierdz ENTER.

+ Po ustawieniu wszystkich parametrow, nacisnij ST/SP, aby rozpoczag trening.

4.2. Program manualny (P1)

+ Wybierz program MANUAL w menu gtéwnym.

+ Zapomoca + i - ustaw odpowiednie warto$ci dla kolejnych parametréw wyswietlanych na ekranie.
+ Po ustawieniu wszystkich parametrow, nacisnij ST/SP, aby rozpoczag trening.

+ W trakcie treningu mozesz zmienia¢ poziom oporu.

4.3. Programy predefiniowane (P2-P7)

+ Wybierz jeden z 6 gotowych programéw: P2-P7. Kazdy program ma 16 pozioméw oporu.
+ Zapomoca + i - ustaw odpowiednie wartosci dla kolejnych parametréw wyswietlanych na ekranie.
+ Po ustawieniu wszystkich parametréw, naci$nij ST/SP, aby rozpoczag trening.

4.4. Program BODY FAT (P8)

+ Wybierz program BODY FAT.

+ Ustaw wartosci dla parametréw: pte¢, wzrost, waga oraz wiek za pomoca + i -. Zatwierdz przyciskiem ENTER.

+ Naciénij ST/SP, a nastepnie chwy¢ obiema diorimi za sensory pulsu.

+ Po 10 sekundach pomiaru, komputer wy$wietli obliczenia: FAT — % tkanki tuszczowej, BMR — wskaznik podstawowej przemiany materii,
BMI — wskaznik masy ciata) oraz BODY TYPE - 5 typdw sylwetki w zalezno$ci od zawartosci tkanki tuszczowej.

+ Naciénij ST/SP, aby wyj$¢ z programu.

4.5. Program TARGET H.R (P9)

+ Wybierz program TARGET H.R. Zatwierdz przyciskiem ENTER.

+ Zapomoca + i - ustaw odpowiednie wartosci dla kolejnych parametréw wyswietlanych na ekranie. Zatwierdz przyciskiem ENTER.

+ Po ustawieniu wszystkich parametrow, nacisnij ST/SP, aby rozpoczag trening.
Uwaga! Jezeli zmierzony puls podczas treningu bedzie rézny +/ — 5 od ustawionej warto$ci, komputer automatycznie dostosuje obciazenie, az
do czasu unormowania sie pulsu.

95



PL Obstuga komputera

4.6. Program H.R.C (P10-12)

+ W tym programie wyznaczasz gomna granice Twojego tetna, a program kontroluje, aby jej nie przekroczyé. Trening jest podzielony na strefy,
ktére pozwalaja na fatwy wybor i monitoring intensywnosci treningu. Maksymalne tetno ustalisz nastepujaco:
HRmax = Tetno maksymalne (220 — wiek).
Przyktad: 30-latek, 220-30 = 190 uderzer/min (bpm).
W tym programie do wyboru masz 3 rodzaje treningu:
- P10-60% HRmax,
- P11-75% HRmax,
- P12 -85% HRmax.
+ Wybierz program TARGET H.R. Zatwierdz przyciskiem ENTER.
+ Zapomocag + i - ustaw odpowiednie wartosci dla kolejnych parametréw wyswietlanych na ekranie. Zatwierdz przyciskiem ENTER.
+ Po ustawieniu wszystkich parametrow, nacisnij ST/SP, aby rozpoczag trening.

4.7. Program uzytkownika (P13)

Program pozwalajacy na utworzenie wlasnego treningu.
+ Wybierz program uzytkownika U1-P13. Zatwierdz przyciskiem ENTER.
+ Za pomoca + i - ustaw odpowiednie wartosci dla kolejnych parametréw wyswietlanych na ekranie (time, dist, cal, age, poziom oporu).
Zatwierdz przyciskiem ENTER.
+ Po ustawieniu wszystkich parametrow, nacisnij ST/SP, aby rozpoczag trening.
Uwagal Jesli wartos¢ parametru bedzie odliczana od wybranej warto$ci do zera, komputer wyda dzwigk, gdy liczenie zakoniczy sig.

96



PL Rozgrzewka

Regularne uzytkowanie sprzetu wptynie korzystnie na Twoje zdrowie. Poprawi kondycje fizyczng i samopoczucie oraz wzmocni mig$nie.
W potaczeniu z odpowiednig dieta, moze przyczynic sie do utraty wagi.

1. Rozgrzewka

Ta faza ¢éwiczen pomaga poprawic krazenie krwi w calym ciele oraz przygotowa¢ miesnie do wzmozonego wysitku. Zmniejsza réwniez ryzyko
skurczu lub zerwania migénia. Wskazane jest, by wykona¢ kilka ¢wiczen rozciggajacych, jak pokazano ponizej. Kazde ¢wiczenie powinno trwaé
okoto 30 sekund. Nie nadwyrezaj migénil Jezeli czujesz bol, przestan ¢wiczy¢ lub zmniejsz zakres wykonywanego ruchu.

2. Faza ¢wiczen

Ten etap to wlasciwa faza treningu, w ktdrej korzystasz z urzadzenia. Nalezy ¢wiczy¢ we wtasnym, w miare statym tempie, tak by osiagna¢ tetno
adekwatne do swojego wieku (wykres ponizej). Ta faza powinna trwa¢ minimum 12 minut.

P Puls

200 &
180

160 .. g
- max

¢
85%

120

70%
100

80

- 'ﬁ Wiek
20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60

3. Faza odprezenia

Ta faza ma na celu odprezenie Twoich mig$ni oraz umozliwienie powrotu wszystkich parametrow, takich jak ci$nienie krwi, oddech, czestotliwo$¢
skurczéw serca, do stanu przed podjeciem wysitku. Jest to powtdrka rozgrzewki ze zmniejszonym tempem ¢wiczen. Ten etap powinien by¢
najkrotszy sposrod sktadowych treningu i trwaé okoto 5 minut. Nalezy przy tym pamietaé, aby nie nadwyrezac¢ miesni. Nie powinno sig pomija¢
fazy odprezenia.

97



PL Czyszczenie i konserwacja

1

. Nalezy regularnie dokonywac¢ konserwacji urzadzenia. Powinna by¢ ona przeprowadzana nie rzadziej niz co 20 godzin pracy sprzgtu.

2. Konserwacja obejmuije kontrole:

+ ruchomych czesci urzadzenia, tj. sprawdzenie, czy sq one odpowiednio nasmarowane. Jezeli nie, nalezy je nasmarowaé. Zaleca si¢
stosowanie specjalnych smaréw do fozysk rowerowych lub smaréw przeznaczonych do sprzetéw fitness.

+ pozostatych czesci urzadzenia, tj. dokrecenie $rub i nakretek,

+ przewoddw zasilajacych (jezeli wystepuja w urzadzeniu), pod katem ewentualnych uszkodzen.

. Do czyszczenia sprzetu nalezy uzywaé migkkiej $ciereczki, delikatnie zwilzonej woda lub ewentualnie woda z mydtem. Nie nalezy uzywac
silnych $rodkéw ani ostrych materiatow czyszczacych, ktére moga uszkodzi¢ sprzet. Szczegdlng ostrozno$¢ nalezy zachowaé przy
elementach z tworzywa sztucznego.

4. Po kazdym uzytkowaniu nalezy usunag z urzadzenia wszelkie $lady potu i zanieczyszczen.

w

PL Rozwigzywanie probleméw

Problem Mozliwe rozwigzanie

1. Zdemontuj komputer i sprawdz, czy przewody sg prawidtowo potaczone i czy nie sq
uszkodzone.

2. Sprawdz, czy baterie sa prawidiowo umieszczone.

3. Baterie w komputerze moga by¢ wyczerpane. Wymieni je na nowe.

Komputer nie wy$wietla danych.

Urzadzenie w trakcie uzytkowania

wydaje niepokojace dzwieki Sprawdz, czy wszystkie czesci urzadzenia sa prawidtowo zamontowane. Dokre¢ $ruby.

—

. Upewnij sie, czy przewody sensora pulsu i komputera sg prawidtowo potaczone.

2. By zapewni¢ prawidtowy odczyt pulsu, przytrzymaj obie dtonie na sensorach. Pamietaj,
ze pomiary systemu monitorowania tetna moga by¢ niedoktadne.

3. Nie zaciskaj dtoni na sensorach zbyt mocno. Moze to powodowac btedy w pomiarach.

Komputer nie wyswietla pulsu
lub wy$wietlane wartosci sa
nieprawidtowe.

Sprzet jest niestabilny. Przekre¢ kocowke tylnego stabilizatora, by wypoziomowac urzadzenie.

98



PL Gwarancja

Warunki gwaranciji

1. Klient ma nastepujace mozliwosci zgtoszenia reklamacii:
+ za posrednictwem formularza reklamacyjnego na stronie internetowej: https://lwww.hop-sport.pl/serwis/
+ pisemnie na adres korespondencyjny:
Hegen Distribution Sp. z 0.0.
ul. Sportowa 3a
32-080 Zabierzow
Polska
+ poczta elektroniczna; serwis@hop-sport.com
2. Wady powstate w okresie gwarancyjnym beda zazwyczaj usuwane bezptatnie w ciggu 14 dni roboczych od daty dostarczenia wadliwego
produktu. W przypadku konieczno$ci wystania produktu do naprawy za granice lub sprowadzenia czesci zamiennych z zagranicy, naprawa
moze potrwac diuzej.
3. Zastosowanie ma prawo kraju, do ktérego dostarczono towar, w tym przepisy dotyczace gwarancji. Konwencja CISG nie ma zastosowania.
4. Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzen spowodowanych niewtasciwym uzytkowaniem.

PL Ochrona srodowiska

in
S

Ten produkt jest dostarczany w opakowaniu, by uchroni¢ go od ewentualnych uszkodzen podczas transportu. Opakowania sg
surowcami nieprzetworzonymi i moga by¢ recyklowane. Wyrzucaj te materiaty wedtug ich rodzaju.

Zuzyte urzadzenia elektryczne (w tym urzadzeniu komputer) sg surowcami wtérnymi — nie wolno wyrzucaé ich do pojemnikéw
na odpady domowe, poniewaz moga zawiera¢ substancje niebezpieczne dla zdrowia ludzkiego i $rodowiska! Prosimy
o0 aktywng pomoc w oszczednym gospodarowaniu zasobami naturalnymi i ochronie $rodowiska naturalnego przez przekazanie
zuzytego urzadzenia do punktu sktadowania surowcow wtornych — zuzytych urzadzen elektrycznych.

99



SK Upozornenie

w N

PRED POUZITIM ZARIADENIA S| POZORNE PRECITAJTE VSETKY POKYNY. USCHOVAJTE SI TIETO
POKYNY PRE BUDUCE POUZITIE.

. PInt bezpeénost a ucinnost pouzitia je mozné dosiahnut za predpokladu, Ze zariadenie je zmontované a pouZivané v stlade s tymito

pokynmi. Nezabudnite informovat v8etkych pouZivatelov zariadenia o vietkych obmedzeniach, varovaniach a bezpe¢nostnych opatreniach.
Nie sme zodpovedni za problémy alebo zranenia spésobené konanim v rozpore s pravidlami stanovenymi v tejto prirucke.

. Vyrobok sa mdZe pouzivat iba na uréeny Ucel.
. Zariadenie je uréené iba na pouZitie v domacnosti dospelymi osobami. Nenechavajte zariadenie na mieste pristupnom detom. Pocas

tréningy by deti mali byt pod dohfadom dospelych.

. Pristroj by mal byt skladovany na suchom a teplom mieste mimo priameho slne¢ného Ziarenia.

. Vlyvarujte sa kontaktu pocitaca s vodou, pretoZe voda by ho mohla poskodit alebo spdsobit’ skrat.

. Zariadenie nie je vhodné na rehabilitaéné ucely.

. Zariadenie moZe pouzivat naraz jedna osoba.

. Zariadenie umiestnite na rovny, stabilny a ¢isty povrch.

. Pre ochranu podlahy pod zariadenim odpori¢ame umiestnit koberec, rohoZ alebo ini podlozku.

. Aby ste zabranili zne€isteniu v montaznej oblasti pouzite pod zariadenim zodpovednu podlozku (gumov, drevenu a pod).

. Pred zacatim tréningu sa uistite, ¢i je zariadenie kompletné a ¢i s v3etky Casti na svojom mieste.

. Ak mate akékolvek zdravotné problémy / chronické ochorenia alebo ak ide o va$ prvy tréning na tomto type vybavenia, pred zacatim cvicenia

sa poradte so svojim lekarom. Nespravny alebo nadmerny tréning moze sposobit zranenie.

. Pred pouzitim zariadenia sa zahrejte.
. Ak pocas cvitenia na pristroji pocitujete bolest, nepravidelny pulz, dychaviénost, zavraty alebo nevolnost, okamZite prestarite cvicit. Pred

pokra¢ovanim v cviceni by ste mali vyhladat lekarsku pomoc.

. Nenoste dihé, volné oblecenie, ktoré by sa mohlo zachytit v pohyblivych ¢astiach.
. Nezabudnite na zapnutie pasov na pedaloch.
. Zariadenie pouzivajte iba vtedy, ked je v poriadku z technickej stranky. Ak pocas pouzivania zistite poSkodenie niektorych komponentov

alebo budete pocut rusivy zvuk zo zariadenia, prestarite cvicit. Nepouzivajte zariadenie, kym sa problém nevyriesi.

. Nevykonavajte Ziadne opravy zariadenia okrem tych, ktoré st popisané v tejto prirucke. V pripade akychkolvek problémov kontaktujte servis

(kontaktné Udaje si uvedené dalej v prirucke).

. Miniméalny volny priestor potrebny na bezpe¢nu prevadzku zariadenia nie je mensi ako dva metre.
. Maximalna povolena hmotnost pouzivatela je 150 kg.
. Zariadenie bolo vyrobené v stlade s normou ISO 20957-9:2017-03.

100



Zoznam dielov

C. Popis Ks. C. Popis Ks.
1 Hlavny ram 1 32 Objimka @20x30 2
2 Lavy stipik rukovéte 1 38 L'ava patka 1
3 L'ava zakladiia nozicky 1 39 Prava patka 1
4 L'ava zékladia nozicky 1 40 Skrutka M8x25 4
5 Konektor 2 4 Podlozka @8x@20x2.0 6
6 Pravy stipik rukovate 1 42 Podlozka @8x@25x2.0 4
8 Zadny ram 1 57 Pétka 6
9 Stpipik pocitaca 1 59 Skrutka M8x80 2
10 Rukovat 1 60 Zakrivena podlozka @8x@25x2.0 2
" L'avé rameno rukovate 1 61 Skrutka M8x15 12
12 Pravé rameno rukovate 1 65 Zastrcka M8 2
13 Predny stabilizator 1 66 Kabel L=750 1
15 Stredny kabel pocitaca 1 69 Kabel snimaca pulzu 1
16 Koncovka @38 4 Il Podita¢ 1
17 Skrutka M8x20 2 72 Skrutka M5x10 4
18 Pruzna podlozka @8 12 73 Drziak na napoje 1
19 Zakrivena podlozka @8x@33x2.0 2 74 Skrutka ST4.8x15 2
20 Velka podlozka @19x@25x2.0 2 106 Podpera v tvare U 2
22 Pruzna podlozka @19x@26x0.3 2 108 | Skrutka M8x50 2
24 Skrutka M8x49 4 109 Podlozka @8x@16x1.5 2
25 Zagieta podktadka @8x@16x1.5 10 14 Napéjaci kabel 1
26 Matica M8 6 16 Napéjanie L = 2000 mm 1
30 Zastrcka S18 10 17 Mazivo 1
31 Os &16x65,5 4 118 Mazivo PTFE 1

101




>N
(O
b
{ ==
(®)
=

SK

Navod na montaz




SK Montaz




>N
(O
b
{ ==
o
=

SK
H



>N
(O
b
{ ==
o
=

SK
[4]




y v

N
©
b
{ ==
o
=

SK

106



>N
(O
b
{ ==
o
=

SK
(6]




SK Montaz




SK Montaz

109



>N
(O
b
{ ==
o
=

SK

110



>N
(O
b
{ ==
o
=

SK

Vyrovnavanie

©
N
o
@
=
S
@
1=
©
»
=
e
=
o
o
©
N
=
)
»
=
<}
o
s}
£
S
1%
Q2
=
[}
o
©
=
Il
N
2
=
S
17}
©
=

=
k=]
£
e~
©
N
‘@
<
k=]
]
N
>

m



SK Montaz

Prilepenie nalepky*

1. Pre spravnu aplikaciu oistite povrch, na ktory ma byt nalepka umiestnena. PouZite na to jemny Cistiaci prostriedok, vodu alebo Specialny
odmastovag. Povrch osuste ¢istou suchou handrickou.

2. Odstrante ochrannu vrstvu z nalepky. Umiestnite nalepku na predtym pripraveny povrch. Pomocou stierky zarovnajte nalepku a odstrarite
v3etky vzduchové bubliny.

3. Na trvalé odstranenie nalepky pouzite Specialny odstrafiova¢ nalepiek.

*tyka sa produktov s nalepkami v stprave

112



SK Navod na pouzitie poc€itaca

1. Displej

B3 worseoar

2. Udaje zobrazené na displeji

PROGRAM Zobrazuje vybrany program.

LEVEL Zobrazuije Urover odporu.

TIME Zobrazuije celkovy ¢as od zaciatku tréningu.

SPEED Zobrazuje aktualnu rychlost.

DIST Zobrazuje skutogne prekonanu vzdialenost pocas tréningu.
CAL Zobrazuje spalené kaldrie od zaiatku tréningu.

TARGET HR Zobrazuje nastavent maximalnu Groven pulzu.

PULSE Zobrazuje namerany pulz.

3. Funkcie tlacidiel

sST/SP

+ Spusti pocitac.

+ Spusti a zastavi tréning.

+ Spusti a ukonéi program BODY FAT.

+ Obnovi v3etky nastavenia. Pre vynulovanie tdajov podrzte tlacidlo na 3 sekundy.

13




SK Navod na pouzitie pocitaca

ZvySuje hodnotu vybranej funkcie.
Zvy3uje Uroven zataze pocas tréningu.

®
©

Znizuje hodnotu vybranej funkcie.
Znizuje stupen zataze pocas tréningu.

Pocas zobrazenia hodnoty pulzu VVam moZete prejst na funkciu RECOVERY - test hodnotiaci ViaSu fyzicku zdatnost na
z&klade rychlosti normalizacie pulzu po tréningu.

RECOVERY | | Po ukon€eni tréningu poloZte ruky na snimace pulzu, stiaéte RECOVERY a podrzte ruky na snimacoch na 1 mindtu.
Pocita¢ zobrazuje Urover G¢innosti v rozsahu od 1 do 6, priéom F1 je najlepsi vysledok a F6 je najhorsi.
MODE + Umoznuje zmenit zobrazenie funkcii po¢as tréningu z: RPM na SPEED, z ODO na DIST, z WATT na CAL.
ENTER + UmoZiiuje vybrat parameter alebo program a potvrdit nastavené hodnoty parametrov a vybrané rezimy.

4. Hlavné funkcie pocitaca

4.1. Vyber programu

+ Pomocou tlacidiel + a - vyberte prislusny program. Potvrdte stlacenim ENTER.

+ Pomocou tlacidiel + a - nastavte prislu$né hodnoty pre dalSie parametre zobrazené na obrazovke: ¢as (TIME), vzdialenost (DIST), kaldrie
(CAL) a vek (AGE). Pomocou tladidiel + a - zmerite hodnotu parametra. Potvrdte stlacenim ENTER.

+ Po nastaveni v3etkych parametrov spustite tréning stlacenim tlacidla ST/ SP.

4.2. Manualny program (P1)

+ V/ hlavnej ponuke vyberte program MANUAL.

+ PouZite + a - na nastavenie prislusnych hodnét pre nasledné parametre zobrazené na obrazovke.
+ Po nastaveni v3etkych parametrov spustite tréning stlacenim tlacidla ST/ SP.

+ Pocas tréningu mdZzete zmenit droveri odporu.

4.3. Prednastavené programy (P2 - P7)

+ Vlyberte si jeden zo Siestich hotovych programov: P2 - P7. Kazdy program méa 16 urovni zataze.
+ PouZite + a - na nastavenie prislusnych hodnét pre nasledné parametre zobrazené na obrazovke.
+ Po nastaveni vSetkych parametrov spustite tréning stlacenim tlacidla ST / SP.

4.4. Program BODY FAT (P8)

+ Vlyberte program BODY FAT.

+ Pomocou tlagidiel + a - nastavte hodnoty parametrov: pohlavie, vy$ka, hmotnost a vek. Potvrdte stlacenim ENTER.

+ Stlacte ST/ SP a potom obidvomi rukami drzte snimace pulzu.

+ Po 10 sekundach merania pocita€ zobrazi tieto vypocty: FAT -% telesného tuku, BMR - rychlost metabolizmu, BMI - index telesnej hmotnosti)
aBODY TYPE - 5 typov postavy v zavislosti od telesného tuku.

+ Stlatenim tlacidla ST / SP ukongite program.

4.5. Program TARGET H.R (P9)

+ \lyberte program TARGET H.R.. Potvrdte stlacenim ENTER.
+ Pouzite + a - na nastavenie prisluSnych hodnét pre nasledné parametre zobrazené na obrazovke. Potvrdte stlacenim ENTER.
+ Po nastaveni v3etkych parametrov spustite tréning stlacenim tlacidla ST/ SP.
Pozor! Ak sa namerany pulz pocas tréningu bude liSit +/- 5 od nastavenej hodnoty, pocita¢ automaticky upravi zataz, az kym sa pulz znormalizuje.

114



SK Navod na pouzitie pocitaca

4.6. Program H.R.C (P10-12)

+ V tomto programe nastavujete hornt hranicu srdcovej frekvencie a program ju kontroluje, aby ste ju neprekro¢ili. Tréning je rozdeleny do zén,
ktoré umoziuju lahky vyber a sledovanie intenzity tréningu. Maximalnu srdcovu frekvenciu nastavite nasledovne:
HRmax = maximélna srdcova frekvencia (220 - vek).
Priklad: 30-ro¢ny, 220 - 30 = 190 Uderov / min. (Bpm).
V tomto programe mate na vyber 3 typy tréningu
- P10 - 60% HRmax,
- P11-75% HRmax,
- P12 - 85% HRmax.
+ Vlyberte program TARGET H.R.. Potvrdte stlacenim ENTER.
+ PouZite + a - na nastavenie prislusnych hodnét pre nasledné parametre zobrazené na obrazovke. Potvrdte stladenim ENTER.
+ Po nastaveni v3etkych parametrov spustite tréning stlacenim tlacidla ST/ SP.

4.7. Uzivatel'sky program (P13)

Tento program Vam umoziuje vytvorit si vlastny tréning.
+ Vlyberte uZivatelsky program U1 - P13. Potvrdte stlacenim ENTER.
+ PouZite + a - na nastavenie prislu$nych hodnét pre nasledné parametre zobrazené na obrazovke (¢as, vzdialenost, kal, vek, Uroveri odporu).
Potvrdte stlacenim ENTER.
+ Po nastaveni v3etkych parametrov spustite tréning stlacenim tlacidla ST/ SP.
Pozor! Ak sa hodnota parametra odpocita z vybranej hodnoty na nulu, po€ita¢ po skonceni odpocitania vyda zvuk.

115



SK Tréningovy plan

Pravidelné pouzivanie zariadenia prospeje Vasmu zdraviu. Zlepsi fyzicki kondiciu, celkovii pohodu a posilni svaly. V kombinacii so spravnou
stravou méZe prispiet k chudnutiu.

1. Rozcvicka
Téato faza cviCenia pomaha zlepsit krvny obeh v celom tele a pripravit svaly na zvyenu fyzicki ndmahu. Znizuje tiez riziko ki¢ov alebo

poranenia svalov. Odportca sa vykonat niekolko stre¢ingovych cviéeni, ako je uvedené nizsie. Kazdé cvicenie by malo trvat priblizne 30 sekind.
NezataZujte svaly! Ak pocitujete bolest, prestarite cviCit alebo znizte rozsah pohybu.

2. Faza tréningu

Téato faza je hlavnou fazou tréningu. Mali by ste cvi¢it viastnym, pomerne stabilnym tempom, aby ste dosiahli srdcovy rytmus zodpovedajtci
vadmu veku, ako je to znazornené na grafe. Tato faza by mala trvat minimalne 12 mintt.

D Pulz
200 | T

180

160 .. g
- max

¢
85%

120

70%
100

80

55 60 - ﬁvek

20 25 30 35 40 45 50

3. Relaxaéna faza

Cielom tejto fazy je uvolnenie svalov a kardiovaskularneho systému a vratenie vSetkych ,parametrov” (krvny tlak, frekvencia dychania, srdcova
frekvencia a iné) do stavu pred cviéenim. Toto je opakovanie rozcvicky so znizenou rychlostou pohybu. Tato faza by mala byt najkratsia — as
cviCenia asi 5 mindt. PoCas tejto fazy by sa nemali namahat svaly. Relaxaénu fazu by sa nemalo vynechat.

116



SK Cistenie a Gidrzba

1. Zariadenie si vyZaduje pravidelnd udrzbu. Mala by byt vykonana najmenej kazdych 20 hodin prevadzky zariadenia.
2. Udrzba zahffia kontrolu:
+ pohyblivé Casti zariadenia, tzn. kontrola, ¢i si spravne namazané. Ak nie, namazte ich. Odporti¢a sa pouzivat $pecialne maziva pre loZiska
bicyklov alebo pre fitnes zariadenia.
+ vSetky Casti zariadenia, tzn. dotiahnutie skrutiek a matic,
+ napéjacie kable (ak st v pristroji) kvoli poskodeniu.
3. Na Cistenie zariadenia pouzivajte mékkd handricku mierne navihéend vodou alebo pripadne vodou s mydlom. Nepouzivajte Ziadne silné
Cistiace prostriedky a ani materialy, ktoré mozu zariadenie poskodit. Osobitni pozornost treba venovat plastovym komponentom.
4. Po kazdom pouziti odstrante zo zariadenia vSetky stopy potu a necistot.

SK Riesenie problémov

Problém Mozné rieSenia

-

. Demontuijte pocita¢ a skontrolujte, ¢i st kable spravne pripojené a ¢i nie st poskodené.
Pocita¢ nezobrazuje tdaje. 2. Skontrolujte, ¢i s batérie viozené spravne.
3. Vymerite batérie za nové.

Zariadenie vydava rusivé zvuky

podas pouivania Skontrolujte, ¢i st vSetky ¢asti zariadenia spravne namontované. Utiahnite skrutky.

—

. Uistite sa, Ze prevody senzoru su spravne pripevnené.
2. Aby ste zaistili spravne marenia pulzu drZte obe dlane na senzoroch. Pamétajte,
Ze systém merania pulzu nemusi byt Uplne presny.
3. Prili§ pevné uchopenie senzorov pulzu. Drzte dlane na senzoroch pulzu a nestlacajte
dlane prili$ silno.

Neukazuju sa hodnoty pulzu,
alebo hodnoty su zlé.

Zariadenie nie je stabilné. Nastavte koncovku zadného stabilizatora tak, aby ste dali stroj do roviny.

17



SK Zaruka

Zaruéné podmienky

1. Zakaznik ma nasledujlce moznosti uplatnenia reklamécie:
+ prostrednictvom krokov na webovej stranke: https:/fhop-sport.sk/info/zaruka-a-servis/
+ pisemné na adresu
Hegen Cesko s. . 0.
Stavbar 2201/36
734 01 Karvina-Mizerov
Ceska republika
+ e-mailom: info@hop-sport.sk
2. Reklamécia vratane odstranenia vady musi byt vybavena a kupujlci o tom musi byt informovany najneskér do tridsiatich (30) dni odo diia
uplatnenia reklamécie, pokial sa predavajlci s kupujicim nedohodne na dlhSej lehote. Ak je potrebné poslat produkt na opravu do zahranicia
alebo doviezt nahradné diely zo zahranicia, oprava méze trvat dihSie.
3. Pouzije sa pravo krajiny, do ktorej bol tovar dodany, vratane zaruénych ustanoveni. Neplati Dohovor OSN o zmluvach o medzinarodnej
kipe tovaru.
4. Zaruka sa nevztahuje na poskodenia spdsobené nespravnym pouzivanim.

SK Ochrana zivotného prostredia

.‘ Tento produkt sa dodava v obale, ktory ho chrani pred moznym poskodenim pocas prepravy. Obal je vyrobeny zo surovin, ktoré
je mozné recyklovat. Tieto obaly vyhadzuite a triedte podra ich typu.

na domovy odpad, pretoze mdzu obsahovat latky nebezpeéné pre ludské zdravie a Zivotné prostredie! Prosime o aktivnu
podporu efektivneho riadenia prirodnych zdrojov a ochranu Zivotného prostredia. PouZité zariadenie odovzdajte do zberne pre
— skladovanie druhotnych surovin — pouZitych elektrickych zariadeni.

K Opotrebované elektrické zariadenia (vratane pocitaca) su druhotné suroviny a nesmud sa vyhadzovat do koSov a kontajnerov

118



UA 3acrtepexeHHs

O © oo N U w N -

1.
12.

13.
. SIKwo nig yac 3aHsTb Ha oBnagHaHHi BY BiguyBaeTe Ginb, HeperynspHe cepueGuTTs, 3aauLuKy, 3anamMopoYeHHs abo HydoTy, HeraiHo

15.
. He 3abynbTe 3akpinuTh pemeHi Ha nefansix.
17.

19.
20.
21.

MEPEQ BUKOPUCTAHHAM YBAXHO MPOYUTANTE BCHO IHCTPYKLIIO. 3BEPIFAWTE NOCIBHUK
OnA NOAANbLUOro BUKOPUCTAHHA.

. MosHa Ge3neka Ta echeKTUBHICTb BUKOPUCTaHHS MOXYTb 6yTh JOCATHYTI 3@ yMoBM 36ipkv 0bnaHaHHs Ta oro BUKOPUCTaHHS BIANOBIAHO A0

iHCTPYKLiit. He 3abyabTe noBinoMuTH KopucTyBadiB obnafHaHHs Npo BCi 0BMeXeHHs, 3acTepexeHHst Ta 3anobixHi 3axoau. Mu He Hecemo
BifnoBiganbHocTi 3a npobnemu abo TpaBMM, CIPUYMHEH MOPYLLEHHSM NPaBWM, BUKNa[EHUX Y AaHii HCTPYKLji.

. Bupi6 MOXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATM NULLIE 3a MPU3HAYEHHSIM.
. MpucTpit Npu3Hayenmit Tinbkv ANs AOMALLHBOTO BUKOPUCTAHHSA AopociuMu. He 3anuiaiTe npucTpiit y micui, AocTynHoMy Ans aiten. Mig

4ac HaBYaHHS HEMOBHONITHI MOBUHHI nepeGyBaTM Nif, HarnsAoM [OPOCAKX.

. MpwcTpiit cnig 36epiratn B cyxomy i Tennomy micLy, noaani Bif NPsIMUX COHSYHIUX NPOMEHIB.

. YHUKaiiTe KOHTaKTy KOMM'toTepa 3 BOAOH, OCKINbKA Lie MOXe MOLLKOAMTM 110ro abo crpoBakyBaTit KOPOTKE 3aMUKaHHS.

. OBnagHaHHs He nigxoauTb AN peabiniTaviitHux Linei.

. KopuctyBaTucst o6naHaHHsSIM 0fHOYaCHO MOXe NULLE OAHa NMOAVHA.

. MocTaBTe obnagHaHHs Ha piBHY, CTilKy, MPSIMY, YUCTY i BiNbHY NOBEPXHIO.

. PexomeHrpyemo cTaBuTh obnafHaHHs Ha kunumok abo Byab-sike iHLLE 3axucHe NOKPUTTS, o6 He NOLIKOAUTY Mignory.

. MoknagiTb BiANOBigHE NOKPUTTS (HAaNPUKNag, rYMOBMIA KUMMOK, /ePEB’sIHE MOKPUTTS TOLLIO) Mif NPUCTPIA Y 30Hi KPINNEHHS!, W6 YHUKHYTH

3a6pyaHeHHs.

[MepLu Hix po3noyaTv TpeHyBaHHs, NepekoHanTeCh, LLO NPUCTPIN FOTOBWIA, a BCi AeTari Ha CBOEMY MiCLj.

AKwwo y Bac € sikick Npobremu 3i 340pOB’AM / XPOHiHI 3aXBOPIOBaHHS abo SKLO Lie Ball NepLunii AoCBbIA poboTH 3 AaHUM 0BnapHaHHsM,
nepez no4aTkoM TPeHyBaHb NPOKOHCYNbTYITeCs 3 nikapem abo daxiLem. HenpasunbHe abo HafMipHe HaBaHTaXEHHS MOXe CMIPUYUHUTH
TpaBmy.

3pobiTb po3MUHKY Nepes TPEHYBaHHSM.

NPUNUHITL TPEHYBaHHS. MepLu Hix NPOAOBXYBaTM Nporpamy TpeHyBaHb, Crlif 3BEPHYTUCS A0 Nikapst.
He nin6upaiite ans TpeHyBaHb [OBIUA BiflbHUIA OAST, SIKA MOXe NOTPanUTX B PYXOMi YacTUHU.

BukopucToByiATe NpUCTPIit NULLE TOA], KOMM BiH TEXHIYHO CMIPaBHMIA. FKLLO Mif Yac BUKOPUCTAHHS BY BUSIBUNK HECTIPaBHI KOMMOHEHTH abo
yyeTe TPUBOXHMIA 3BYK Bifl MPUCTPOIO, MPUNKHITL 3aHATTS. He BIKOpUCTOBYWTE NPUCTPIlt, Nokv npobnema He Gyae BupiLLeHa.

. He BHOCTV XOHMX HanaLLTyBaHb 4Yu MoAdiIKaLjiii IPUCTPOIO, 3@ BUHATKOM ONUCAHWX BULLE Y AaHR IHCTPYKLT. Y pa3i BAHUKHEHHS npobnem

3BEPHITLCS 40 CepBICHOI Cyx6y (KOHTaKTHI AaHi Ha[aKoTLCS HIKYe B IHCTPYKLT).

LLlo6 BuKopuCcTaHHS 0BnaaHaHHs 6yno 6e3neyHum, B MaeTe MaTy BinbHUA NPOCTIP MiHIMYM He MeHLLE BOX MeTpiB.
MakcumanbHo gonyctma Bara kopuctysada — 150 kr.

O6napHaHHs BUroTOBNeEHO BiANOBIAHO Ao cTaHpapTy ISO 20957-9:2017-03.

19



UA YctaHoBKa

Cnucok getaneu
Hi. Onuc L. Hi. Onuc L.
1 OcHoBHa pama 1 32 Brynka @20x30 2
2 MokpuTTS NiBOI pyyKN 1 38 TiBa Hixka 1
3 Jlisa ocHoBa nig Hory 1 39 IpaBa Hixka 1
4 [MpaBa ocHoBa nig Hory 1 40 BUHT M8x25 4
5 3'enHyBay 2 41 Lllaitba @8x@20x2.0 6
6 TMokpuTTS NpaBoi py4ky 1 42 Lllaitba @8x@25x2.0 4
8 3apHs pama 1 57 Hixka 6
9 TMokpuTTS KOMM'toTepa 1 59 BuHT M8x80 2
10 Pyuka 1 60 [lyrosa wwaiiba @8x@25x2.0 2
" Tpumau nioi pyukn 1 61 BuHT M8x15 12
12 Tpumau npasoi py4ku 1 65 LLirekep M8 2
13 [MepepHii cTabinizatop 1 66 Kabenb L = 750 1
15 BHyTpiluHit kabenb komm'oTepa 1 69 Kabenb gatunka nynscy 1
16 Koenauok @38 4 Il Komn'totep 1
17 BuHT M8x20 2 72 BuHT M5x10 4
18 MpyxuHHa waiba &8 12 73 Tpumay ans Hanois 1
19 [lyrosa Lwaitba @8x@33x2.0 2 74 I'BUHT ST4.8x15 2
20 Benuka wanba @19x@25x2.0 2 106 M-nopi6HMiA KPOHLUTERH 2
22 MpyxuHHa wainba @19x@26x0.3 2 108 BUHT M8X50 2
24 TBUHT M8x49 4 109 Llait6a @8x@16x1.5 2
25 Mnocka waiiba @8x@16x1.5 10 114 [piT X1BNEHHs! 1
26 laitka M8 6 16 Briok xusnenHs L = 2000mm 1
30 Llirekep S18 10 17 3maska 1
31 Bicb @16x65.5 4 118 3maska PTFE 1

120




UA YctaHoBKa %

Cxema MOHTaxy




UA YctaHoBKa %




(]
=
m
(@)
T
©
-
(&)

>

<

— )




(]
=
m
(@)
T
©
-
(&)

>

<

— )




(]
=
m
(@)
T
©
-
(&)

>

<

— )

125



(]
=
m
(@)
T
©
-
(&)
>
<
— )




UA YctaHoBKa %




UA YctaHoBKa %

128



(]
=
m
(@)
T
©
-
(&)

>

<

— )

129



(]
=
m
(@)
T
©
-
(&)
>
<
— )

BupiBHIOBaHHA

=
o
=
=}
=
[}
=
o
=§
©
©
©
[=%
[}
x
©
T
[}
[=%
=
=
=
T
[}
x
S
=
S
=
[}
=
B
=]
=
>
-
[}
[=%
=
o

D
S
=
£
x
=
T
Q
>
2
=
)
©
i
S

130



UA YctaHoBKa

I[HCTPYKUiA HaKneBaHHA Haninku*

1. [Inst npaBUNbHOTO HaHECEHHS OYNCTITb NOBEPXHIO, fie Byne po3mileHa Hakneika. [ins Liboro BUKOPUCTOBYATE M'SkWIA MUIo4MiA 3acif, Bopy
abo cnewjanbHuii 3HeXVPOBaY. BUTPiTb NOBEPXHIO YMCTOHD CyX0I0 TKAHMHOH.

2. 3HiMiTb 3axuCHMiA Wwap 3 Hakneiiki. Po3MicTiTb Hakneilky Ha nonepenHsO MIATOTOBREHY NOBEPXHIO. 3a [ONOMOrol0 pakens BUPiBHsNTE
Hakmeliky Ta BuaaniTe Oynbballku noBiTps.

3. LL{o6 BumanuTh Haknewky HasaBXau, CKOpUCTaITECs creLjianbHUM 3acoBoM Anst 3HATTS HaKnerok.

*CTOCYETbCS NPOAYKTIB 3 HAKNEHKaM y KOMNAEKTi

131



: @
UA [HcTpyKUif 3 ekcnnyaTauil KoMmn’toTepa {b

1. Oucnnen

B3 worseoar

2. BipobpaxeHHHs aucnnes

PROGRAM Bino6paxae BubpaHy nporpamy.

LEVEL Binobpaxae piseHb onopy.

TIME Bino6paxae 3aranbHui yac Bif noYaTKy TpeHyBaHHS.
SPEED BinoBpaxae noTouHy LBNAKICTD.

DIST BinoBpaxae noTouHy AUCTaHLo Mif yac TPEHyBaHHS.
CAL BinoBpaxae kanopii, cnaneHi Bia noyatky TpeHyBaHHS.
TARGET HR Binobpaxae BCTaHOBNEHW MakcuManbHuiA nynbC.
PULSE BinoGpaxae BuMipsiHuii nynbc.

3. ®yHKUiT KHONOK

+ 3anyckae komn'toTep.

+ [oymnHae i NPUNUHSE TPEHyBaHHS.

+ 3anyckae Ta 3akiHdye nporpamy BODY FAT.

+ Ckupae Bci HanawTyBaHHs. LLo6 ckuHyTh fani, yrpumyiTe 3 cekyHan.

sST/SP

132



: @
UA [HcTpyKUif 3 ekcnnyaTauil KoMmn’toTepa {b

@ + 36inbLuye 3HauYeHHst BUGPaHOT dyHKLji.
+ [igBuLLye piBeHb ONopy Nif 4Yac TpeHyBaHb.

@ + 3MeHLLye 3HaueHHs BUGPaHOi pyHKLT.
+ 3HWXye piBeHb ONopy Mif, Yac TpeHyBaHb.

* Binobpaxatoun 3Ha4eHHs nynbCy, Le fossonse nepentyn o dyHkuii RECOVERY - Tecty, Lo oujHIoe BaLwy dianyHy
¢hopMy Ha OCHOBI LUBIAKOCTi HopManisaLii nyrnsey nicns TpeHyBaHHs.

RECOVERY | * 3aKkiHuMBLUM TPEHYBaHHS, MOKNagiTh Pyku Ha AaTumku nynbey, HatucHite RECOVERY i notpumaiite pyku Ha

partunkax 1 xsunuHy. Komn'lotep Bigobpaxae piBeHb ehekTUBHOCTI 3a Wwkanoto Big 1 4o 6, e F1 - HalikpaLuuii

pesynbTar, a F6 - HaripLuni.

MODE + [loaeonsie 3miHioBaTH BifoBpaxeHHs (yHKLl nig Yac TperiHry 3: RPM Ha SPEED, ODO Ha DIST, WATT Ha CAL.

ENTER + Lle nossonse Bnbpatit napameTp abo nporpamy Ta NiATBEPAMTY BCTAHOBMNEH 3HA4eHHS NapaMeTpiB Ta BUGPaHi pexumu.

4. OcHoBHi ¢hyHKUii KOMN'l0Tepa

4.1. Bnbip nporpamu

+ 3a 10noMOroto KHoMok + Ta - BUBepITh BiAnoBigHy nporpamy. MigTBepaiTh, HaTucHyBLIM ENTER.

+ 3a 0noMOrolo KHOMOK + Ta - BCTAHOBITh BIANOBIAHI 3HAYEHHS ANs HACTYNHMX NapaMeTiB, Lo BigobpaxatoTbcs Ha ekpani: yac (TIME), BigctaHb
(DIST), kanopiitHicTb (CAL) Ta Bik (AGE). 3MiHiTb 3Ha4eHHs napameTpa 3a JONOMOrOH KnaBill + Ta -. IMiaTBepAiTh, HaTUCHyBLLKM ENTER.

+ [licns BCTaHOBNEHHs BCix napameTpiB HaTUCHITbL ST / SP, w06 po3noyatn TpeHyBaHHS.

4.2. Mporpama BpyuHy (P1)

+ BubepiTb nporpamy MANUAL y ronosHOMy MeHto.

+ BukopucToByiiTe + Ta -, L4006 BCTAHOBUTY BifNOBIAHI 3HAYEHHS AN HACTYNHWUX NapameTpiB, LLO Bi0BpaxaloTbCs Ha ekpaHi.
+ [icns BCTaHOBMNEHHS BCix NapameTpiB HaTUCHITL ST/ SP, o6 posnoyaTit TpeHyBaHHS.

+ [lin Yac TpeHyBaHb BI MOXeETE 3MIHUTI piBEHb ONOpY.

4.3. 3aspanerigb BU3Ha4eHi nporpamu (P2 - P7)

+ BubepiTb 0aHy 3 WwecTu roToBux nporpam: P2 - P7. KoxHa nporpama mae 16 piHis onopy.
+ BukopucToByiiTe + Ta -, 406 BCTAHOBUTY BifNOBIAHI 3HAYEHHS AN HACTYNHWX NapameTpiB, LLO BiobpaxaloTbCs Ha ekpaHi.
+ [icns BCTaHOBMNEHHS BCix NapameTpiB HaTUCHITb ST/ SP, 106 posnoyaTit TPeHyBaHHS.

4.4. Mporpama gns xupy B Tini (P8)

+ BubepiTb nporpamy BODY FAT.

+ BcTaHoBITb 3Ha4YeHHs NapaMeTpiB: CTaTb, 3picT, Bara Ta Bik 3 + i -. [1igTBepAiT, HaTUcHyBlWM ENTER.

+ HatucHitb ST/ SP, a notim yTpumyitte 06oMa pykami AaT4mkm iMnynbCy.

+ Yepes 10 cekyHn BUMIptoBaHHst koMm'toTep Bifo6pasnTb Taki obuncnenHs: FAT -% xupy B Tini, BMR - 6a3ansHuit nokasHuk metaboniamy,
IMT - iHpexc macu Tina) Ta TYPE TYPE - 5 Tunis Tina 3anexHo Bif, BMICTY Xvpy B OpraHiami.

+ HatucHitb ST/ SP ans Buxopy 3 nporpamu.

4.5. MNporpama TARGET H.R (P9)

+ Bubepitb nporpamy TARGET H.R. NigTeepaits, HaTucHyswm ENTER.
+ BukopucToByiiTe + i -, 06 BCTAHOBUTM BiAMOBIAHI 3HAYEHHS ANSI HACTYMHUX NapaMmeTpiB, Lo BigobpaxatoTbcs Ha ekpari. MigTeepaiTs,
HaTucHyBswm ENTER.
+ [icns BCTaHOBMEHHS BCiX napameTpiB HaTUCHITL ST/ SP, w06 posnoyaTit TpeHyBaHHS.
YBara! FAKWo BUMipIOBaHMiA IMNYNbC Mif Yac TPeHyBaHHs 3MIHIOETBCS + / - 5 Bif 3a4aHOM0 3HAYeHHs!, KOMM'IoTep aBTOMATUYHO perymnioe
HaBaHTaXEHHS, NOKM iMNYNbC He HOPManNi3yeTbes.

133



: @
UA [HcTpyKUif 3 ekcnnyaTauil KoMmn’toTepa {b

4.6. Mporpama H.R.C (P10-12)

+ Y wjit nporpami Bi BCTAHOBIOETE BEPXHIO MEKY 4ACTOTM CEPLIEBIX CKOPOUEHb, | Nporpama KoHTPONIoE, o6 By ii He nepesuLLyBani. Mporpama
po3gineHa Ha 30HHW, ki A03BOMNAIOTL NErko NifbyUpaTit Ta KOHTPOMKOBATY IHTEHCUBHICTb TPEHyBaHb. MakcManbHUA MyNbC BU BCTAHOBMIOETE
TaKM YUHOM:

HRmax = MakcumanbHuit nynbc (220 - Bik).
Mpuknag;: 30 pokis, 220-30 = 190 ya / x8 (bpm).

Y wiit nporpami y Bac € 3 Tunu TpeHyBaHb Ha BUGip:
- P10 - 60% HRmax,

- P11-75% HRmax,

- P12 - 85% HRmax.

+ Bubepitb nporpamy TARGET H.R. NigTeepaits, HaTucHyswmn ENTER.

+ BukopucToByiiTe + i -, 06 BCTAHOBUTM BIAMOBIAHI 3HAYEHHS AN HACTYMHUX napameTpiB, Lo BigobpaxatoTbcs Ha ekpari. MigTBepaiTs,
HaTucHyswm ENTER.

+ [icns BCTaHOBMNEHHS BCix napameTpiB HaTUCHITL ST/ SP, o6 posnoyaTit TpeHyBaHHS.

4.7. KopuctyBaubka nporpama (P13)

lporpama A403BONsiE CTBOPUTM BNACHNUIA TPEHYBAHHS.
+ BubepiTb kopucTyBaLpky nporpamy U1 - P13. MiatBeppitb, HaTcHyBLM ENTER.
+ BukopucToByiATe + i - ANsi BCTAHOBNEHHS! BIAMOBIAHNX 3HauY€eHb ANs HACTYMHWUX NapameTpis, Lo BifobpaxatoTbCs Ha expaHi (Yac, BiacTaHb,
kan, Bik, piBeHb onopy). MigTBepAiTb, HaTUCHYBLLM ENTER.
+ [icns BCTaHOBMEHHS BCiX napameTpiB HaTUCHITL ST/ SP, w06 posnoyaTit TpeHyBaHHS.
YBara! AKLo 3HaYeHHs napameTpa Bifpi3HAETLCS Bif BUGPAHOrO 3HAYEHHs A0 HyNsl, KOM'IOTEP BUAACTb 3BYK, KON MiAPaxXyHOK 3aKiHUMTBCS.

134



UA T[lnaH TpeHyBaHb

PerynsipHe BukopucTaHHs 06naaHaHHs NpyuHece KOpUCTb BaLLOMy 300poB'to. Lie noninwmTb isnyHmin CTaH Ta camonoyyTTs, Ta 3MILHUTD M'S3U.
Y noeaHaHHi 3 NpaBUIbHIM Xap4yBaHHSM Lie MOXe CMPUSITI CXYAHEHHIO.

1. Po3MuHKa

List yacTnHa TpeHyBaHHs crpusie noninLUeHHto kpoBoobiry y BCLOMY Tili Ta MiAroTyBaT M'A31 A0 MOCUNEHOI aKTMBHOCTI. Lie Takox 3HUXye pusnk
postary abo pospuBy M's3iB. baxaHo 3pobuTK Kinbka BnpaB Ha PO3TSXKY, AK NOkasaHO Hkde. KoxHa BnpaBa noBuHHa TpueaTti 6rmssko 30
cekyHa. He Hanpyxyiite M'san! FkiLo By BigdyBaeTe 6inb, NPUNUHITL BipaBy abo 3MEHLLITL aMnAiTyAy pyXy.

2. ®a3a BnpaB

Lle BnacHe Ta YacTuHa TpeHyBaHH, B SIKOMili BU BUKOPUCTOBYETE NPUCTPIi. BM NOBUHHI TPEHyBATMCS y BNACHOMY, AOCUTb CTilKOMY Temni, LWob
[OCSIFTU 4aCcTOTU CEPLIEBIX CKOPOYEHb, BIiANOBIAHNX BALLOMY Biky (4vB. Tabnuuio Hk4e). Lis yacTHa noBUHHA TpUBATU MiHIMYM 12 XBUMUH.

D MNynbe

200 b

180

160 T g MaKeimym

¢
85%

120

70%
100

80

> ‘k Bi
55 60

20 25 30 35 40 45 50

3. ®aza penakcaui

Lls yactuHa mae Ha MeTi po3cnabuTit M'A3u i BIBHOBUTY BCi (PYHKLiT OpraHiamy, Taki ik apTepianbHui TUCK, AuXaHHs, cepLebuTTs, NoBepHyTMUCS
70 CTaHy, Lo ByB nepea HaBaHTaXeHHsM. Lie MoBTOp po3MMHKM 3i CroBinbHEHUM TeMnom BrpaB. Lis yactiHa noBuHHa ByTy HalikopoTLLOio
cepef BCiX YacTuH i TpuBaTh 6nm3bko 5 XBUNWH. BaxnuBo nam'sTaty, He nepeHanpyxyBaTi M'sa3n. 3akmiouHy YacTiHy He Cif nponyckaTy.

135



UA Yuctka Ta o6cnyroByBaHHs

1. PerynsipHo nepesipsiiite npucTpiit. Lie cnig pobuTy LwoHaliMeHLue koxHi 20 roanH pobotn obnapHaHHs!.
2. TexHiyHe o6CnyroByBaHHsi MOBUHHO BKMIOYATM KOHTPONb 3a:
* PYXOMMMU YaCTUHaMI MPUCTPOIO, TOBTO NepeBipka ix HANEXHOTO 3MaLLEHHS. FAKLLO € He 3MaLLieHi AinsiHKM, 3MacTiTh iX. PekoMeHayeTbes
BMKOPWCTOBYBAT CrieLiarnbHi MacTina Ans nigwvnHuKia Benocunesis abo Ans ditHec-obnagHaHHs.
* BCi 3an4acTuHW 0bnapHaHHs, Taki ik 3aTarylodi rBUHTY Ta raiik,
* LUHYPW XMBNEHHS (IKLLO BOHW € B NPUCTPOI) Ha Byab-5iKi NOLUIKOKEHHS.
3. [ins oumiLeHHst obnaHaHHs BUKOPUCTOBYATE MKy TKaHWHY, TPOXM 3MOYeHy BoZok abo BOAOK 3 MMroM. He BUKOPUCTOBYWTE CUNbHI
PEYOBUHM YK arpecuBHi YMCTsHi 3acobu, siki MOXyTb molukoauTh obnapHaHHs. Ocobnueo obepexHo crig NOBOAMTUCS i3 MNACTUKOBUAMM

KOMMOHEHTaMu.

4. Tlicns KOXHOTO BUKOPUCTaHHS OYMLLYiATE NPUCTPIN Bif 4acTok NoTy Yu Bpyay.

UA BuwupiweHHsa npobnem

Mpo6nema

Moxnuse pilweHHs

Komn'toTep He BigoGpaxae AaHi.

-

. MepesipTe nigkntoyeHHs KOMM'loTepa | NepekoHanTecs, Wo kabeni nigknoyeHi
NPaBUIBHO Ta LYO BOHM He MOLLKOAXEHI.

2. MNepekoHaiTeCh, Lo HaTapeilkit BCTaBNEHi NpaBUmbHO.

3. 3amiHiTb 6aTapeliku Ha HOBI.

MpucTpiih BUAAE TPUBOXKHI 3BYKM i,
4ac BUKOPUCTAHHA.

[MepeBipTe, 4K BCi YaCTUHM NPUCTPOK) BCTAHOBIEHI NPaBIUbHO. 3aTSAHITL FBIHTM.

Komn’totep He nokasye nynbc
abo Bigobpaxae He NpaBUNbHe
3HaYeHHS.

—

. MepekoHaiitecs, Lo kabenb AaTyunkie ikomm'ioTepa 3'e[HaHi NPaBUbHO.

2. LLlo6 3abe3neunTn HanexHe YUTaHHS NynbCy, TPUMaiiTe 0BMABI Pykv Ha JaT4mKax.
Mam'sTaiTe, WO BUMIPIOBAHHS YaCTOTH CEPLIEBUX CKOPOYEHb MOXE MaTi MOXMUOKy.

3. He TpumaiiTecs 3a gatumky nynbCy HaATO MiLHO. Hamararitecs TpumaTit pyki

Ha fjaTumKkax, He NpUTUCKatouM iX 3aHaATO CUMbHO.

O6nagHaHHA y HecTilikomy
NONOXeHHi.

[MoBepHiTb kpail 3aaHBOr0 CTabini3aTopi, L6 BUPIBHATI NONOKEHHS.

136



UA TapaHrTis

YMmoBwM rapaHTil

1. Mokynewb Mae HaCTyMHi BapiaHT\ NofaHHs ckapru:
* Yepe3 (hOpMy 3aNOBHEHHS peknamaLjiiiHoro hopMynsipy Ha caifTi.
* MUCbMOBO Ha afipecy:
€eneKTPOHHot0 nowuToto: info@hop-sport.ua
aBo Ha caitTi 3anoBHiT ,,PEKITAMALIAHAA ®OPMYNISIP”.
2. [ledhexTin abo MOLLKOMKEHHS TOBAPY, BUSIBNEHI NPOTAroM rapaHTiitHoro nepiody, 6yayTb ycyHeHi 6e3koLIToBHO NpoTsroM 14 poBoumx AHIB
3 laTV OCTaBKM TOBapy A0 Cepaicy. AKLIO NoTpiGHO NpuBe3TH AeTani 3-3a KOPAOHY, TEPMiH PEMOHTY Moxe B6yTi NPOAOBKEHWN.
Bci rapaHTiitHi yMOBW BUKOHYIOTbCS 3a 3aKOHOAABCTBOM KpaiHW, Kyau Gyno [ocTaBneHo ToBap, BKMKOYAKOYM rapaHTiliHi MOMOXeHHS.
KonBeHuis OOH npo goroBopy MixHapoaHoi Kynisni-npoaaxy ToBapiB He 3aCTOCOBYETbCS.
4. TapaHTist He NOLLMPIOETHCS Ha NOLUKOAKEHHS, LLO BUHWKNM BHACMIAOK HEHANEXHOro BUKOPUCTAHHS.

w

UA OxopoHa HaBKONMMULIHLOrO cepeaoBmLLa

in
S

Lleit Bupi® noctaBnsieTbCs B ynakoBLi, ANs 3aXUCTy Bif MOXNMBMX MOLKOMKEHb Mifl Yac TPaHCMOPTYBaHHS. YnakoBka
€ HeobpobneHoto CMpOBMHOK | MOXe ByTn nepepobreHa. Mo3byabTecs Lux MaTepianis BignoBigHO A0 iX Tuny.

BukopucTaHi enexkTpuyHi npucTpoi (3okpema komm'ioTep) — Le MaTepianu, Lo MignsraiTb BTOPUHHIA nepepobui — ix He
cnig ytunisyBaTi 3 noByToOBUMM BifXOAAMM, OCKINbKM BOHW MOXYTb MICTUTW PEYOBUMHY, HebEe3neyHi Ans 300poB's MoanHU
Ta HaBKOMWLLHBOTO cepeposuiLal Byab nacka, akTMBHO fjoromaraiite B €KOHOMHOMY YNpaBmiHHi MPUPOLHUMYU pecypcamu
Ta OXOPOHI HaBKOMULLHBOTO CEPEeOBULLA, Nepeaaloyn BUKOPUCTaHUA MPUCTPIA [0 MYHKTY NPUIAOMY BTOPUHHUX MaTepianis —
BUKOPUCTAHNX EMEKTPUYHNX MPUCTPOIB.

137



Scan me
www.hop-sport.com

Hergestellt in China

HOR-5P03T "

DISTRIBUTION: IMPORTER:
Hegen Distribution Sp. z 0.0. Hegen Europe Sp. z 0.0.
Sportowa 3A Sportowa 3A
32-080 Zabierzow 32-080 Zabierzéw

Hegen Cesko s.r.o.
Stavbaili 2201/36
734 01 Karvina-Mizerov

Hegen Deutschland GmbH
Papenreye 53
22453 Hamburg





